
1. General information
Xaar plc (‘the Group’) is incorporated in England and Wales under the Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is 
given on the inside back cover. The nature of the Group’s operations and its principal activity are set out in the Strategic Report on  
pages 4 to 57.

i	 The Strategic Report can be found on pages 4 to 57

2. Key sources of estimation uncertainty and critical accounting judgements
The key assumptions concerning the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty at the date of the statement of financial position  
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year 
are as follows:

Accounting judgements – The Group applies judgement in how it applies its accounting policies, which do not involve estimation, which 
could materially affect the numbers disclosed in these financial statements. The key judgements, without estimation, that could have the 
most significant effect on the amounts recognised in these financial statements are as follows:

Capitalisation of development costs (accounting judgement) – note 16
As described in note 3, the Group capitalises development expenditure as an intangible asset where the criteria under IAS 38 ‘Intangible 
Assets’ is met. This requires management to make judgement on when all of the criteria for capitalisation are met and when to cease 
capitalisation and start amortising the asset. There were no capitalised development costs for the current and prior year as there are no 
projects that have met the capitalisation criteria as the technical feasibility criteria is only typically achieved at the end of a project and given 
the capitalisation ceased on Xaar 3D in 2019 and its subsequent sale this year.

Discontinued operations (accounting judgement) – note 11
Following the Board decision in December 2020 to amend the terms of the call option in relation to Xaar 3D the Group considered the 
application of IFRS 5 ‘Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations’. The 3D business meets the criteria of a discontinued 
operation per IFRS 5 given it has been previously been reported as a major line of business and the disposal was formally completed on 
1 November 2021. The accounting judgement relating to the consolidation of Xaar 3D in the 2020 financial statements is no longer applicable in 
the 2021 financial statements following the disposal of Xaar 3D on 1 November 2021 in accordance with UK-adopted International Accounting 
Standards. The business was reported as held for sale at 31 December 2020.

Significant estimates – The preparation of financial statements in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards 
(IFRS) requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Although these estimates are based on 
management’s best knowledge of the amount, events or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. The estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The Directors consider the following to be the key estimates applicable to the financial statements, which have a significant risk of resulting 
in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year or in the longer term:

Climate-related risks (estimation uncertainty)
Climate change is a global challenge and an emerging risk to businesses, people and the environment across the world. We have a role 
to play in limiting global warming by improving our energy management, reducing our carbon emissions and by helping our customers 
do the same. Growing awareness of climate change and customer sustainability targets will provide impetus for business growth as we 
provide products, services and solutions that increase efficiency and reduce customers’ energy use and carbon emissions. As a result, 
in our view climate change does not create any further key sources of estimation uncertainty. For further detail see the Risk management 
and Sustainability sections of the Strategic Report.

Contingent consideration (estimation uncertainty) – note 11, 22
In November 2021, Stratasys Solutions Limited acquired the remaining 55% of Xaar 3D Limited for an initial consideration of US$13.5 million or 
£9.9 million in cash and a milestone consideration and 3% earn-out consideration which are contingent on the achievement of certain milestones 
in respect of the future revenue stream of Xaar 3D and should be estimated using a statistical simulation model. This contingent consideration is 
measured at fair value using a Monte Carlo Simulation model. The Group considers this model to be appropriate, given the complex conditions 
associated with the milestone consideration and 3% earn-out consideration. The Monte Carlo Simulation model uses a number of inputs that 
require estimation and the key ones are the risk-adjusted discount rate and revenue volatility. Whilst the Group uses third party experts to provide 
these inputs and is dependent on receipt of data or financial information from the purchaser, the estimates remain uncertain.

Inventory provision (estimation uncertainty) – note 20
The Group’s inventory provision at 31 December 2021 of £9,571,000 (2020: £24,621,000) includes £6,289,000 relating to discontinued 
operations (2020: £21,256,000) and £3,282,000 from continuing operations (2020: £3,365,000). The reduction in Group’s inventory provision 
is mainly due to clear down of previously provided inventory amounting to £16,239,000. All assets, including inventory, that relate to the 
discontinued operations have been valued at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. Provisions in relation to 
continuing operations have been made based on management’s assessment of customer sell through, market conditions, current and 
potential competitors, and the ageing profile and quantity of the inventory on hand. Furthermore, management has assessed the likely time 
period to sell the inventory and the ability to decrease prices to drive sales.
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2. Key sources of estimation uncertainty and critical accounting judgements continued
Credit provision for the allowance of doubtful debts (estimation uncertainty) – note 21
The Group’s provision for doubtful debts of £144,000 (2020: £622,000) relates to management’s assessment of the ageing profile of 
receivables and the risk of collecting unpaid overdue balances. In making the estimate, management has taken steps to assess the ongoing 
viability of the customers, the probability and timing of repayment, external factors which may affect the customers’ ability to pay and 
historical data relating to settlement of aged debts.

Impairment of capitalised development costs (estimation uncertainty) – note 16
The Group determines whether capitalised development costs, and all other non-current assets, are impaired at least on an annual basis. 
This requires an estimation of the ‘value-in-use’ of the cash-generating units to which the capitalised development costs are allocated. 
Estimating a value-in-use amount requires management to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating 
unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of 
capitalised development costs at 31 December 2021 was £1,000 (2020: £76,000).

Impairment of goodwill (estimation uncertainty) – note 15
The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment or more frequently if there are indications that goodwill might be impaired. Having 
performed impairment testing, no impairment has been identified and therefore no impairment loss has been recognised in 2021 (2020: 
£nil). Management has performed sensitivity analysis on its reasonably worst case scenario for EPS and FFEI and it has been completed 
on each key assumption in isolation. With regard to EPS, reasonably possible change sensitivities are included in note 15.

Revenue recognition (estimation uncertainty) – note 5
Engineered Printing Solutions and FFEI recognise revenue on the stage of completion for some of the customer contract and performance 
obligations in the manufacture of bespoke machinery and equipment as well as some of the research and development services for delivery 
to the customer. 

Each month an assessment is undertaken of the work in progress and stage of completion in both supply of individual components and 
labour hours allocated to the project against the expected project manufacture costs. The revenue determined is recognised upon the 
proportion and stage of completion of the performance obligations. This assessment enables an estimate to be undertaken for the expected 
profitability of the customer contract, costs incurred to date, and costs to complete, but is subject to a level of uncertainty until the work in 
progress is finalised and the completed machinery and services are available for final delivery and acceptance by the customer. 

The transaction price allocated to partially satisfied and unsatisfied obligations at 31 December 2021 is set out in note 5.

3. Significant accounting policies
Basis of accounting
The Group financial statements have been prepared in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standards (IAS). The financial 
information has been prepared on the basis of all applicable IFRS, including all International Accounting Standards (IAS), Standing 
Interpretations Committee (SIC) interpretations and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are applicable to the financial period.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of financial instruments. The Group 
financial statements are presented in Sterling and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand pounds (£’000) except when otherwise 
indicated. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company  
(‘its subsidiaries’) made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and 
operating policies of an investee entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. An investor controls another entity, an investee, if and only 
if the investor has all of the following: it has power over the investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the 
investee, and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor’s returns. To have power, an investor must 
have existing substantive rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities. The investor reassesses whether it controls 
an entity if facts and circumstances indicate changes to one or more of the elements of control.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the date of 
acquisition or up to the date of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries 
to bring the accounting policies used in line with those used by the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. Foreign exchange gains and losses arising on 
the retranslation of trading balances with subsidiaries with different functional currencies are reported in the income statement.

Non‑controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group’s equity therein. Those interests of non‑controlling 
shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate share of net assets upon liquidation may initially 
be measured at fair value or at the non‑controlling interests’ proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. 
The choice of measurement is made on an acquisition‑by‑acquisition basis.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling 
interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even 
if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Basis of consolidation continued
Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying 
amount of the Group’s interests and the non‑controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the 
subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non‑controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration 
paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Company.

The loss of control of a subsidiary results in the recognition of a gain or loss on the sale of the interest sold and the derecognition of all 
assets, liabilities and any retained non-controlling interest.

Going concern
The Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position, are set out in 
the Strategic Report on pages 12 to 23. The Group reported a profit after tax for the year ended 31 December 2021 of £14.2 million, which 
includes a profit after tax of £13.5 million related to discontinued operations, being the costs relating to Thin Film and Xaar 3D (£4.4 million 
loss), as well as the gain on disposal (£17.9 million). Notes 21 and 22 include a description of the Group’s objectives, policies and processes 
for managing its capital; its financial risk management objectives; details of its financial instruments and hedging activities; and its 
exposure to credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s day-to-day working capital requirements are expected to be met through the current 
cash and cash equivalent resources (including treasury deposits) at the balance sheet date of 31 December 2021 of £25.1 million. The Group 
was debt free as at 31 December 2021.

To date the impact of COVID-19 on the Group’s trading has been minimal, however we did experience some COVID-19 related supply 
constraints in 2021, for which actions have been taken to mitigate their impact and therefore the Board continues to be optimistic on the 
future trading environment. 

The going concern review has been completed by considering the performance of the different businesses across the Group and each of 
their funding requirements before performing a number of stress tests. The base going concern case is consistent with the current Board 
approved forecasts and, to reflect judgement over timing of contingent consideration receipts, has been adjusted to exclude these in the 
going concern period. A second case which includes the consideration payable on the acquisition of Megnajet Ltd (as set out in note 38), 
however excludes the revenue compared to forecast across the entire Group required to prevent the business continuing as a going concern 
is more than 30% which is considered remote given the nature and size of the order book and the trading experience of the printhead and 
EPS segments during COVID-19 conditions to date. 

Notwithstanding this, the Group has further options to mitigate a cash shortfall which have not been factored into the above forecasts, such 
as staffing reductions, further delaying/stopping capital and research and development expenditure and aligning performance related pay 
to actual results.

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the period to 30 
June 2023, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance. For this reason, we continue to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements.

Adjusted financial measures
Adjusted financial measures relate to continuing operations and comprise adjusted profit / (loss) before tax, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted 
basic and diluted earnings per share. These measures are alternative performance measures (‘APMs’) which are not defined or specified 
under the requirements of IFRS. These APMs adjust for recurring and non-recurring items which management consider are not reflective of 
the underlying performance of the Group. These APMs are used in evaluating management’s performance and in determining management 
and executive remuneration. Items adjusted for include share-based payment charges, exchange differences on intra-group transactions, 
gain on derivative financial instruments, restructuring and transaction expenses, other operating income, the research and development 
expenditure credit, fair value gains on financial assets and amortisation of acquired intangible assets. See note 4 for further detail.

Recurring items are adjusted each year irrespective of materiality to ensure consistent treatment, and allow for variation transactions that 
can occur e.g. due to volatility in share prices in respect of share-based payment charges, or the significant impact of restructuring and 
transaction expenses. Non-recurring items are identified and adjusted for by virtue of their size or nature.

Share-based payment charges are excluded from the calculation of adjusted profit/(loss) before tax as these represent a non-cash 
accounting charge which represent long-term incentives designed for long-term employee retention. Share-based payment charges are not 
included in the analysis of segment performance used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker and their add-back is consistent with metrics 
used by a number of other companies in the technology sector, therefore this treatment remains appropriate.

Fair value gains and losses on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are excluded from the calculation of adjusted profit/
(loss) before tax as these represent a non-cash movement in accounting estimates related to divestment contingent consideration. The 
movements are driven by external factors and not influenced by the Group. Fair value gains and losses on financial assets at fair value 
through profit and loss bear no relation to the Group’s underlying ongoing operational performance, and are not included in the analysis of 
segment performance used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker. 

Amortisation of acquired intangibles is excluded from the calculation of adjusted profit/(loss) before tax as these charges are the result of 
acquisition accounting, and whilst revenue recognised in the income statement benefits from the underlying intangibles that have been 
acquired, the amortisation costs bear no relation to the Group’s underlying ongoing operational performance. In addition, amortisation of 
acquired intangibles is not included in the analysis of segment performance used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker.

Net cash includes cash, cash equivalents and treasury deposits. Gross R&D investment represents the cost of research and development on 
continuing operations in the year. No amounts have been capitalised in the current year, as the criteria have not been achieved.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Business combinations
The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the sum of consideration 
transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree over the net of the acquisition-date fair values of the identifiable 
assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised. If after reassessment, the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s 
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognised immediately 
in the income statement.

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on consolidation is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated 
impairment losses. Goodwill which is recognised as an asset is reviewed for impairment at least annually. Any impairment is recognised 
immediately in the income statement and is not subsequently reversed.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units expected to benefit from the 
synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the 
carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and 
then to the other assets of the unit pro rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. 

On disposal of the cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss  
on disposal.

Goodwill arising on acquisitions before the date of transition to IFRS has been retained at the previous UK GAAP amounts subject to being 
tested for impairment at that date. Goodwill written off to reserves under UK GAAP prior to 1998 has not been reinstated and is not included 
in determining any subsequent profit or loss on disposal.

Revenue recognition
Overall policy
Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and excludes 
amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Group determines whether to recognise revenue, following a five-step process:

1.	 Identifying the contract with a customer;

2.	 Identifying the performance obligations;

3.	 Determining the transaction price;

4.	 Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations; and

5.	 Recognising revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

Revenue streams
Revenue arises from a number of sources but mainly the manufacture and sale of printheads, engineered printing solutions and digital 
imaging devices (“product sales”). The Group also provides consulting and research and developments services (“commissions and 
services”), and licenses intellectual property to third parties as part of royalty based revenue (“licensee royalties”). Revenue is shown net 
of value-added tax, returns, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group.

Identification of performance obligations
When the Group enters into an agreement with a customer, goods and services deliverable under the contract are identified as separate 
performance obligations (“obligations”) to the extent that the customer can benefit from the goods or services on their own and that the 
separate goods and services are considered distinct from other goods and services in the agreement. Where individual goods and services 
do not meet the criteria to be identified as separate obligations they are aggregated with other goods and/or services in the agreement until 
a separate obligation is identified.

Typically each of the revenue streams listed above qualify as separate performance obligations, with consideration allocated accordingly. 
However, for certain of the Digital Imaging and Product Print Systems contracts, the performance obligations are not distinct, for example 
where the services are essential for the customer to be able to benefit from the product sale.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Revenue recognition continued
Timing of revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised in accordance with IFRS 15 when control has been transferred to the customer. For product sales, revenue is 
recognised at a point in time, unless specific conditions have been satisfied allowing revenue to be recognised over a period of time as 
identified in the five-step process (above); this can arise in the Product Print Systems and Digital Imaging segments for example where the 
asset produced doesn’t have an alternative use and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. An 
input methodology (based on estimated labour hours or costs) is used as this depicts the performance conditions when recognising revenue 
over time. Where this is the case, the performance obligations are typically not distinct as set out above. Payments for revenue recognised 
over time are typically in instalments whereas point in time revenue is typically invoiced in arrears. Commissions and services revenue is 
recognised over time where the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the Group’s performance as the Group 
perform. Where this isn’t the case, revenue is recognised at a point in time. Payments for this revenue stream are typically in arrears.

Royalties are recognised on an accruals basis, based on quarterly statements received from each licensee. The royalties arise from 
the licensee’s use of their printheads and our related intellectual property installed in equipment developed by original equipment 
manufacturers (‘OEMs’).

Practical expedients
Use has been made of the practical expedient not to recognise a significant financing component where the period between transfer of the 
good or service and payment is one year or less.

Receivables
A receivable is recognised when the performance obligations are satisfied (e.g. upon shipment for product sales, upon delivery as services 
are rendered or upon completion of service) as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage 
of time is required before the payment is due, there will be a reservation of title until payment has been received, but control has been 
transferred.

Contract asset/contract liability
A contract asset is recognised when revenue recognised in respect of a customer contract exceeds amounts received or receivable from 
the customer. This situation arises when the recognition of revenue over time to date is greater than amounts invoiced to the customer and 
invoicing is conditional on further performance. The carrying amount is reduced by allowances for expected credit losses under IFRS 9.  
When there is an unconditional entitlement, generally when invoices are raised, the contract asset values are reclassified to trade receivables.

Contract liabilities comprise the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received payment 
from the customer in advance of revenue recognition. This situation arises when the customer is invoiced in advance and the revenue 
recognised over time is lower than the amounts invoiced to the customer.

Customer acquisition costs
Where sales commission is linked directly to an individual sale and is therefore an incremental cost of acquiring that contract, the 
commission is recognised as an asset on the balance sheet. Deferred customer acquisition costs are amortised over the period that the 
related goods or services transfer to the customer. Given the majority of revenue is recognised at a point in time, this doesn’t give rise to 
material assets on the balance sheet.

Investment income
Investment income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is 
the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount.

Interest expense
Interest expense on lease liabilities is a component of finance costs which is required to be presented separately in the income statement.

Foreign currencies
The individual financial statements of each Group company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which it 
operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the results and financial position of each Group 
company are expressed in Sterling, which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency for the consolidated 
financial statements.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary assets and liabilities, and on the retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities, 
are included in the income statement for the period. 

In order to hedge its exposure to certain foreign exchange risks, the Group may enter into forward contracts (see page 147 for details of the 
Group’s accounting policies in respect of such derivative financial instruments).

i	 Further information can be found on page 147
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Foreign currencies continued
For the purposes of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are translated 
at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the statement of financial position. Income and expense items are translated at the average 
exchange rates for the period. 

Exchange differences arising on the translation of the net investment in foreign operations are recognised in other comprehensive income 
and taken to the translation reserve.

When the Group’s foreign operations are liquidated or disposed, exchange differences previously recognised through other comprehensive 
income and the translation reserve will be recycled and recognised through the income statement.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and 
translated at the closing rate. 

Government and EU grants
Government and EU grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the conditions attached 
to them and that the grant will be received. Government and EU grants relating to research and development are treated as income over 
the periods necessary to match them with the related costs, or in the case of the Payment Protection Program (PPP) for COVID-19 support 
provided by the US Government, that it meets the criteria for the loan to be waived and recognised as grant income.

Operating profit/(loss)
Operating profit/(loss) is stated after charging restructuring costs but before investment income and finance costs.

Restructuring costs
Restructuring cost refers to the one-time expenses or infrequent expenses which are incurred by the Group in the process of reorganising 
its business operations with the motive of the overall improvement of the long-term profitability and working efficiency of the Group.

Retirement benefit costs
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due. Payments made to state managed 
retirement benefit schemes are dealt with as payments to defined contribution schemes where the Group’s obligations under the schemes 
are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution retirement benefit scheme.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax, including UK corporation tax and foreign tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the income statement 
because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never 
taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 
the date of the statement of financial position.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit and is accounted for using the statement 
of financial position liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax 
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences 
can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill 
(taxable temporary differences only) or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities 
in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the Group  
is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable 
future. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the date of each statement of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is 
no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

To the extent that the Group receives a tax deduction relating to share-based payment transactions, a deferred tax asset is recognised at the 
appropriate tax rate on the difference in value between the market price of the underlying equity as at the date of the financial statements 
and the exercise price of the outstanding share options multiplied by the expired portion of the vesting period. As a result, the deferred tax 
impact of share options will not be derived directly from the expense reported in the consolidated income statement. Where the deductible 
difference exceeds the cumulative charge to the consolidated income statement the excess of the associated tax benefit is recorded directly 
to equity rather than in profit or loss. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis and are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off 
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group 
intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Property, plant and equipment
All property, plant and equipment is shown at original historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss. 

Assets in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. 
Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other assets in the same class, commences when the assets are ready for their 
intended use.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets, less their residual values, other than assets in the course of 
construction, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following bases: 

Leasehold property improvements	 Shorter of the lease term and 20 years

Plant and machinery	 Three to 20 years

Furniture, fittings and equipment	 Three to 20 years

Buildings	 Up to 40 years

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount 
of the asset and is recognised in income. 

Spare parts are capitalised within property, plant and equipment where it is expected that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and 
the cost can be measured reliably. This typically relates to critical spares, which must be maintained for business continuity.

Internally generated intangible assets – research and development expenditure
Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

In accordance with IAS 38, an internally generated intangible asset arising from the Group’s development is recognised only if all of the 
following conditions are met:

•	 an asset is created that can be identified (such as software and new processes);
•	 it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits;
•	 the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably;
•	 the project is technically and commercially feasible;
•	 the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete the project; and
•	 the Group has the ability to use or sell the services and product developed.
Internally generated intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over three to 20 years. Where no internally generated intangible 
asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

Other intangible assets
Costs incurred in maintaining the patent and trademark portfolio are written off to the income statement as incurred. 

Acquired intangible assets as a result of business combination are capitalised and amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
useful lives.

Payments in respect of software, and licence rights acquired are capitalised at cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives.

Licence	 Shorter of the licence term and 20 years

Software	 Three to 15 years

Patents	 Six years

Customer relationships	 Six years

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets excluding goodwill
At the date of each statement of financial position, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine 
whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of 
the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that 
are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash 
flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the 
asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Impairment of tangible and intangible assets excluding goodwill continued
Where an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised 
estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss 
is recognised as income immediately.

Leases
The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a 
corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases 
with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets. For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an 
operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time 
pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted 
by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate. Generally an 
incremental borrowing rate approach is applied.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

•	 fixed lease payments (including in substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
•	 	variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
•	 the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
•	 the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options;
•	 payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.
The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective 
interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Group re-measures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

•	 the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is 
re-measured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate;

•	 the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in 
which cases the lease liability is re-measured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease 
payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used);

•	 a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is 
re-measured by discounting the revised lease payments using an incremental borrowing rate at the effective date of the modification.

The Group did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the 
commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore 
the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37.

The costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers 
ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the 
related right-of use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of 
the lease. The Group does not have any leases that transfer ownership of the underlying asset. The Group does not have any leases with a 
purchase option where there is a reasonable expectation that the option will be exercised.

For short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (such as personal computers and office furniture), 
the Group has opted to recognise a lease expense on a straight-line basis as permitted by IFRS 16. This expense is presented within the 
consolidated income statement.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the first in, first out (‘FIFO’) cost formula, 
by applying the standard cost methodology, with costs including direct materials, direct labour costs and an attributable proportion of 
manufacturing overheads based on normal levels of activity that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and 
condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred  
in marketing, selling and distribution. Provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving or defective items where applicable.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued 
Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group’s statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party  
to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition 
or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, 
as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair 
value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

Financial assets
All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or 
sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention 
in the marketplace. 

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the 
classification of the financial assets.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows 
that are ‘solely payments of principal and interest‘ (‘SPPI’)’ on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI 
test and is performed at an instrument level. Financial assets with cash flows that are not SPPI are classified and measured at fair value 
through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model.

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over 
the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the life of the debt 
instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Impairment of financial assets
The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (‘ECLs’) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. 
ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the 
Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash 
flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12 months (a 12-month 
ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is 
required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL). Trade 
receivables are recognised using a lifetime ECL approach.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

Derecognition of financial assets 
The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the 
financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor 
retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained 
interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises  
a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received  
and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity  
is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities and equity
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangement.

Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at fair value through profit  
or loss (FVTPL).

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing 
involvement approach applies, and financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group, are measured in accordance with the specific 
accounting policies set out below:

Financial liabilities are classified at FVTPL when the financial liability is (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business 
combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as at FVTPL.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
Financial liabilities continued
Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss 
to the extent that they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any 
interest paid on the financial liability and is included within ‘other gains and losses’ in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the 
relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points 
paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the 
expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired.  
The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised  
in profit and loss.

Derivative financial instruments 
The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates and  
liquidity risk. 

The Group uses derivative financial instruments (primarily foreign currency forward contracts) to hedge its risks associated with foreign 
currency fluctuations relating to certain firm commitments and forecast transactions. 

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair 
value at each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and 
effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship. 

The written call option that Xaar 3D Holdings granted Stratasys to acquire its remaining 55% shareholding in Xaar 3D in 2019 was a financial 
liability measured subsequently at fair value at Level 3 fair value measurement. The valuation technique used was the Black-Scholes model. 
Further detail is included in note 22 – Financial instruments. This was derecognised following the disposal of Xaar 3D.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised  
as a financial liability. Derivatives are not offset in the financial statements unless the Group has both legal right and intention to offset. 

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than  
12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or  
current liabilities.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible to a known amount of cash with an original maturity of three months or less and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes 
in value.

Treasury deposits
Treasury deposits comprise demand deposits that are convertible to a known amount of cash with an original maturity of between three 
months and 12 months and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Interest-bearing loans and bank overdrafts are measured initially at fair value, net of direct issue costs. Finance charges, including 
premiums payable on settlement or redemption and direct issue costs, are accounted for on an accrual basis in the income statement using 
the effective interest rate method and are added to the carrying amount of the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in the period 
in which they arise.

Equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded as the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that the Group will be 
required to settle that obligation. Provisions are measured at the Directors’ best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation 
at the date of the statement of financial position and are discounted where the effect of the time value of money is material.

A restructuring provision is recognised when the Group has developed a detailed formal plan for the restructuring and has raised a valid 
expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to 
those affected by it, and the plan has reached a stage where the decision is unlikely to be reversed. The measurement of a restructuring 
provision includes only the direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily entailed 
by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the entity.

Provisions for the expected cost of warranty obligations under contracts with customers and local sale of goods legislation are recognised  
in the month of sale of the relevant products, at the Directors’ best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Group’s obligation.

Provisions for leased property dilapidation are recognised at the commencement of the lease using the Group’s best estimate to settle the 
obligation at the end of the lease term.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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3. Significant accounting policies continued 
Share-based payments
The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain employees. These payments are measured at fair value (excluding the 
effect of non-market based vesting conditions) at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-
based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate of the shares that will eventually 
vest based on the satisfaction of non-market based vesting and service conditions.

The fair value of options issued under the Group’s Long-Term Incentive Plan is measured using a stochastic (Monte Carlo binomial) model 
for grants made with market based vesting conditions since 2007. The fair value of all other equity-settled share-based payments is 
measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The expected life used in these models has been adjusted, based on management’s best 
estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.

SAYE share options granted to employees are treated as cancelled when employees cease to contribute to the scheme. This results in 
accelerated recognition of the expenses that would have arisen over the remainder of the original vesting period.

Own shares
Own shares are deducted from equity. No gain or loss is recognised in the income statement on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation  
of the Group’s own shares.

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale
Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale 
transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying 
amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for assets such as deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial 
assets and investment property that are carried at fair value and contractual rights under insurance contracts, which are specifically exempt 
from this requirement.

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset (or disposal group) to fair value less costs to sell. 
A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset (or disposal group), but not in excess of any 
cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the non-current asset 
(or disposal group) is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Non-current assets (including those that are part of a disposal group) are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for 
sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from 
the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other 
liabilities in the balance sheet.

Discontinued operations
A discontinued operation is a component of the Group that has been disposed of and that represents a separate major line of business and 
is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business. The results of discontinued operations are presented separately  
in the income statement and are shown net of tax.

Where an operation is classified as discontinued, the post-tax results of that operation will be presented as a single line item on the face  
of the income statement and the cash flows from the discontinued operations will be split between continuing and discontinued operations 
on the face of the cash flow statement. Comparatives are restated to distinguish between continuing and discontinued operations.

New and amended standards and interpretations 
The Group applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2021 (unless otherwise stated). The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been 
issued but is not yet effective. 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 
The amendments provide certain practical expedients including a practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash 
flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate 
of interest and certain reliefs relating to hedge accounting.

Xaar does not have floating rate borrowings or leases that reference IBOR and does not apply hedge accounting. Therefore, these 
amendments have no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 Amendments to IFRS 16 
On 28 May 2020 the IASB issued COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions – amendment to IFRS 16 Leases (which was amended on 31 March 
2021) to provide a practical expedient in accounting for any change in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19 related rent concessions 
received before 30 June 2021. Since the Group has not received COVID-19 related rent concessions, there is no impact from this.  
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4. Reconciliation of adjusted financial measures

Note
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing operations 994  (4,322)

Share-based payment charges 9  758  348 
Exchange differences on intra-group transactions  95  347 
Gain on derivative financial liabilities 22  (2,919)  (77)
Restructuring and transaction expenses  1,404 754
Research and development expenditure credit (270)  (142)
Other operating income 7 – (819)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 11, 22  (987) –
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 16 354  –

Adjusted loss before tax from continuing operations  (571)  (3,911)
Interest income 10  (4) (47)
Finance costs  242  82 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 17  3,318  3,400 
Amortisation of intangible assets (other than acquired intangibles) 16  121  82 
Loss on asset disposal  77  99 
Impairment of assets  –  391 
Other immaterial movements in property, plant and equipment  –  (34)

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 3,183  62

EBITDA is calculated as statutory operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment, 
intangible assets and goodwill. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA excluding other adjusting items as defined. 

Adjusted financial measures are alternative performance measures, which adjust for recurring and non-recurring items that management 
consider are not reflective of the underlying performance of the Group. Recurring items are adjusted each year irrespective of materiality 
to ensure consistent treatment. Non-recurring items are identified and adjusted for by virtue of their size or nature. See note 3 for further 
detail.

Share-based payment charges include the IFRS 2 charge for the period of £653,000 (2020: £242,000) and the debit relating to National 
Insurance on the outstanding potential share option gains of £105,000 (2020: charge £106,000). These costs were included in the general and 
administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement and exclude the Xaar 3D charge of £440 (2020: £5,000).

Exchange differences relating to the operations in the United States represent exchange gains or losses recorded in the consolidated 
income statement as a result of intragroup transactions in the United States. These costs were included in general and administrative 
expenses in the consolidated income statement.

Gain on derivative financial instruments relates to gains made on call option contracts. The option was exercised in 2021. These amounts 
are included on the consolidated income statement under Gain on derivative financial liabilities. 

Restructuring and transaction expenses of £1,404,000 (2020: £754,000) relate to costs incurred and provisions made in relation to acquisition 
transaction costs incurred of £961,000 and re-organisation costs. In the prior year, it is related predominantly to re-organisation costs and 
some transaction expenses. The calculated impact of the restructuring and transaction expenses at the corporation tax rate of 19% would 
be £52,000 based on the expenses included that would be treated as deductible (2020: £143,000). The cash paid related to restructuring and 
transaction expenses is £992,000 (2020: £518,000).

The research and development expenditure credit relates to the corporation tax relief receivable relating to qualifying research and 
development expenditure. This item is shown on the face of the consolidated income statement. Cash receipts of £219,000 were received 
during the year in relation to the FFEI RDEC and R&D claim which related to their financial year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. The 
£1,460,000 received in 2020 was in relation to the 2018 and 2019 submitted RDEC claims.

Other operating income of £nil (2020: £819,000) relates to a forgivable $1 million loan between Engineered Print Solutions (EPS) and TD 
bank and is backed by the US Federal Government (Small Business Administration); further details are provided under note 7. The loan was 
taken out as part of the government backed scheme. The Company met the requirements of the waiver, and therefore the loan was waived, 
and has therefore been treated as a government grant under IAS 20. A cash receipt of the same amount was received.

The fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss relates to the sale of Xaar 3D Limited. The net consideration 
includes contingent consideration that is valued and reported at fair value. The fair value movement is recognised in the income statement 
as fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Further details are included in notes 11 and 22. 

The amortisation of acquired intangible assets relates to the acquisition of FFEI Limited. These include software, patents and customer 
relationships and are being amortised over six years. These costs were included in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated 
income statement.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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4. Reconciliation of adjusted financial measures continued

Note
2021

Pence per share
2020

Pence per share

Basic earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations 14  0.9p  (5.7p)

Share-based payment charges  1.0p  0.5p 
Exchange differences on intra-group transactions  0.1p  0.5p 
Gain on derivative financial liabilities  (3.8p)  (0.1p)
Restructuring and transaction expenses  1.8p  1.0p
Other operating income – (1.1p)
Fair value gain on financial assets at FVPL  (1.3p) –
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  0.5p –
Tax effect of adjusting items (0.2p)  (0.3p)

Adjusted basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations 14  (1.0)p  (5.2p)

This reconciliation is provided to align with how the Board measures and monitors the business at an underlying level, and is a measure 
used in establishing remuneration.

5. Revenue
The Group derives its revenue from contracts with customers for the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in the 
following major segments. This is consistent with the revenue information that is disclosed for each reportable segment under IFRS 8 
Operating Segments in note 6.

Revenue from goods and services is recognised in accordance with IFRS 15 when control has been transferred to the customer. For sale of 
goods and services revenue is recognised at a point in time, unless specific conditions have been satisfied allowing revenue to be recognised 
over a period of time as identified in the five-step process (above), e.g. where the asset produced doesn’t have an alternative use and the 
Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. An input methodology (based on estimated labour hours or 
costs) is used as this depicts the performance conditions when recognising revenue over time. 

2021
Continuing operations

Product sales
£’000

Commissions & 
services

£’000
Licensee royalties

£’000
Total
£’000

Printhead 39,186 678 240 40,104 
Product Print Systems 13,487 413 –  13,900 
Digital Imaging 3,773 1,477 –  5,250 

56,446 2,568 240 59,254 

2020
Continuing operations

Product sales
£’000

Commissions & 
services

£’000
Licensee royalties

£’000
Total
£’000

Printhead 34,268 645 370 35,283 
Product Print Systems 12,347 354 –  12,701 
Digital Imaging –  –  –  –  

46,615 999 370 47,984 

Product Print Systems and Digital Imaging have contracts with customers where the performance obligations are partially unsatisfied at 
31 December 2021. The transaction price allocated to partially satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations at 31 December 2021 is 
as set out below. The transaction price allocated to partially satisfied performance obligations has been recognised in the year while the 
transaction price allocated to partially unsatisfied performance obligations has not been recognised.

Continuing operations
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Transaction price allocated to partially satisfied performance obligations  4,569  950 
Transaction price allocated to partially unsatisfied performance obligations  6,060  956 

Total transaction price for partially completed contracts  10,629  1,906 

Management expects that 100% of the transaction price allocated to the unsatisfied contracts as at 31 December 2021 totalling £6,060,000 
will be recognised from 2022 to future periods (2020: £956,000 recognised in 2020).
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6. Business and geographical segments
For management reporting purposes, the Group’s operations are analysed according to the three operating segments of ‘Printhead’, 
‘Product Print Systems’, and ‘Digital Imaging’. These three operating segments are the basis on which the Group reports its primary 
segment information and on which decisions are made by the Group’s Chief Executive Officer and Board of Directors, and resources 
allocated. Each business unit is run independently of the others and headed by a general manager. The Group’s chief operating decision 
maker is the Chief Executive Officer. There is no aggregation of segments for disclosure purposes.

The Xaar 3D business which was classified as assets held for sale in the prior year has now divested on 1 November 2021. The result for the 
ten-month period is classified as discontinued operations and is presented separately in note 11.	

Segment information for continuing operations is presented below:

Year ended 31 December 2021
Printhead

£’000

Product Print
Systems

£’000
Digital Imaging

£’000
Unallocated

£’000
Consolidated

£’000

Revenue
Total segment revenue 40,104 13,900 5,250  –  59,254 

Result
Adjusted (loss) / gain from continuing operations before tax  (526)  (766)  721  –  (571)
Share-based payment charges  –  –  –  (758)  (758)
Exchange differences relating to intra-group transactions  (95)  –  –  –  (95)
Restructuring and transaction expenses  (1,288)  (116)  –  –  (1,404)
Gain on derivative financial liabilities  2,919  –  –  –  2,919 
Research and development expenditure credit  227  –  43  –  270 
Fair value gain on financial assets at FVPL  987  –  -  –  987 
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  –  –  (354)  –  (354)

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing operations  2,224  (882)  410  (758)  994 

Share-based payment charges include the IFRS 2 charge for the year and the charge relating to National Insurance on the outstanding 
potential share options, excluding the charge attributable to Xaar 3D as discontinued operations £440 (2020: £5,000).

Year ended 31 December 2020
Printhead

£’000

Product Print
Systems

£’000
Unallocated

£’000
Consolidated

£’000

Revenue   
Total segment revenue 35,283 12,701  – 47,984

Result
Adjusted loss from continuing operations before tax  (3,431)  (480)  –  (3,911)
Share-based payment charges  –  –  (348)  (348)
Exchange differences relating to intra-group transactions  (347)  – –  (347)
Restructuring and transaction expenses  (754)  – –  (754)
Gain on derivative financial liabilities  77 – –  77 
Research and development expenditure credit  142  –  –  142 
Other operating income –  819 –  819 

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing operations  (4,313)  339  (348)  (4,322)

Segment assets – Continuing operations

2021
£’000

Restated
2020

£’000

Printhead 73,247 48,781 
Product Print Systems 16,793 13,806 
Digital Imaging 13,900 -  

Total assets 103,940 62,587 

Assets are allocated to the segment which has responsibility for their control.

No information is provided for segment liabilities as this measure is not provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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6. Business and geographical segments continued
Other segment information – Continuing operations

Year ended 31 December 2021 Notes
Printhead

£’000

Product
Print

Systems
£’000

Digital Imaging
£’000

Unallocated
£’000

Consolidated
£’000

Depreciation and amortisation 8  3,844  290  530  –    4,664 
Impairment of PPE  –    –    –    –    –   
Share-based payment charges 9  –    –    –    758  758 
Capital expenditure 17  2,153  160  127  –    2,440 

Year ended 31 December 2020 Notes
Printhead

£’000

Product
Print

Systems
£’000

Digital Imaging
£’000

Unallocated
£’000

Consolidated
£’000

Depreciation and amortisation 8  4,302  367 – –  4,669
Impairment of PPE 158 115 – – 273
Share-based payment charges 9 – – – 348  348
Capital expenditure 17 957 574 – –  1,531

Revenues from major products and services – Continuing operations
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Printhead 40,104 35,283
Product Print Systems 13,900 12,701
Digital Imaging 5,250 –

Consolidated revenue (excluding investment income) 59,254 47,984

Geographical information
The Group operates in three principal geographical areas: EMEA, the Americas and Asia. The Group’s revenue from external customers 
and information about its segments (non-current assets excluding deferred tax assets and other financial assets) by geographical location 
are detailed below:

Revenue from external customers 
Continuing operations

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

EMEA 23,730 18,113
Asia
– China 10,562 7,936
– Japan 575 1,235
– Other 828 420
The Americas (including USA) 23,559 20,280

59,254 47,984

Revenues are attributed to geographical areas on the basis of the customer’s operating location.
Non-current assets

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

EMEA 27,784  16,755 
Asia 90  38 
The Americas (including USA) 7,657  7,791 

35,531  24,584 

Non-current assets, being Goodwill, Other intangible assets, Property, plant and equipment and Right-of-use assets are attributed to the 
location where they are situated.

Information about major customers
There are no customers whose revenue exceeds 10% of total revenues from continuing operations during the current and preceding year. 
No other single customer contributed 10% or more to the Group’s revenue in either 2021 or 2020.

Revenue from the top five customers represents 28% of revenues (2020: 26%).
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7. Government grants
The accounting policy in relation to the adopted and applicable treatment of government grants is disclosed in note 3, in accordance with  
IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance.

Xaar plc and its UK based subsidiaries have decided not to take part in any of the government support schemes arising from the  
COVID-19 crisis.

•	 No employees have been placed on furlough and no claims made via the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (CJRS) 
•	 No submissions have been made for financial support via either the Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan Scheme (CBILS) or Bounce 

Back Loan Scheme (BBLS)
•	 The UK entities operate primarily under a VAT repayment position due to the significant level of export sales, so do not utilise the 

government scheme in deferring VAT payments 
•	 No submission has been made for salary compensation, which could arise due to employees being retained that could otherwise have 

been released. No employees have left the business
•	 During the period it was part of the Xaar Group (up to 1 November 2021) Xaar 3D ApS, based in Denmark, operated in a repayment 

position for Danish VAT, and like the UK did not utilise the extension available for payments, and also did not take part in any government 
support measures in response to COVID-19.

A Xaar Group company based in the USA, Engineered Printing Solutions (EPS), took part in the US Government Loan scheme which provided 
a $1 million loan (£819k), which under certain provisions linked to maintaining employment and avoiding redundancy could be waived. The 
company met the requirements of the waiver, and therefore the loan was waived, and has therefore been treated as a government grant. 
The Group has presented this amount as exceptional income in 2020 in the consolidated income statement. Government support grants are 
recognised in the consolidated income statement on a systematic basis over the periods in which the related revenue or expense for which 
the grants are intended to compensate. Further details are provided under note 4.

8. Profit/(loss) for the year
Profit for continuing operations in the year has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Research and development expenses (net of capitalised development costs)*  5,706 4,535
Grants towards research and development including the research and development expenditure credit  (227)  (142)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  3,318  3,400 
Depreciation of right-of-use asset  871  1,107 
Amortisation of capitalised development costs (included in research and development expenses)  77  82 
Amortisation of other intangible assets (included in general and administrative expenses)  398  81 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  77  99
Cost of inventories recognised as expense  36,227  31,467 
Impairment reversals on financial assets  388  946 
Total fees payable to the Company’s auditor and its associates  651  402 

*	 Total spend on research and development in 2021, before capitalised and amortised development costs included in note 16, was £5,706,000 (2020: £4,535,000).

Auditor’s remuneration
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Fees payable to the Company’s auditor for the audit of the Company’s annual accounts 20 20
Fees payable to the Company’s auditor and its associates for other services to the Group
– The audit of the Company’s subsidiaries 473 272
– Prior year overrun 120 70

Total audit fees 613 362

– Interim review 38  40 
Total non-audit fees 38  40 

Total fees payable for the continuing operations 651 402

Total audit fees payable for the discontinued operations 38 38

Total fees payable to the Company's auditors and its associates 689 440

The Audit Committee has considered the independence of the auditor in relation to non-audit services throughout the year. A description 
of the work of the Audit Committee is set out in the Corporate Governance statement on pages 77 to 80 and includes an explanation of how 
auditor’s objectivity and independence is safeguarded when non-audit services are provided by the auditor.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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9. Staff costs
The average monthly number of persons employed by the Group including Executive Directors was as follows:

2021 
Number

Restated 2020 
Number

Research and development 86 75
Sales and marketing 46 47
Manufacturing and engineering 222 189
Administration 53 46

407 357

2020 headcount has been restated to remove agency staff. Their aggregate remuneration comprised: 

Notes
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Wages and salaries 20,958 18,784
Social security costs 2,014 1,752
Pension costs 33 930 740
Share-based payments 758 353

 24,660 21,629

Share-based payment charges comprise the IFRS 2 charge for the year of £653,000 (2020: £246,000) and a credit relating to National 
Insurance on the outstanding potential share option gains of £105,000 (2020: £107,000 charge), of which a charge of £440 (2020:£5,000) 
relates to discontinued operations in Xaar 3D.

10. Investment income
Group 
£’000

3D 
£’000

2021
Total £’000

Group 
£’000

3D 
£’000

2020
Total £’000

Interest receivable on cash and bank balances, and treasury deposits 4 – 4 47 24 71

Group interest accrued receivable of £1,000 at year end (2020: £8,000). Cash interest received at year end was £13,000 (2020: £64,000).

11. Discontinued operations
The Thin Film business which was discontinued in 2019 incurred costs in 2020 and 2021 which mainly related to supplier liabilities and 
inventory for last time buy sales. All liabilities have now been settled and we maintain an amount of inventory that is fully provided and not 
likely to be sold. Of the total Group net assets, £nil (2020: £271,000) is related to Thin Film which is not included in net assets held for sale.

As detailed in the strategic and financial update, the Xaar 3D business completed its divestment on 1 November 2021. Xaar received net 
cash of £9,272,000 and as specified in an ‘earn out’ clause in the sale agreement, additional cash consideration of up to $15,456,000 will be 
receivable. At the time of sale, the fair value of the consideration was determined to be £10,863,000. It has been recognised as a financial 
asset at fair value through profit or loss. Further detail is disclosed further in note 22. 

At year end, the fair value was re-estimated to be £11,850,000. The gain of £987,000 is presented in the income statement as fair value gain 
on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The results of Xaar 3D business for the period ended 1 November 2021 are included in 
the discontinued operations in the income statement. The results of Thin Film and 3D related activities for the year are shown below:

Thin Film 
2021

£’000

3D 
2021

£’000

Total 
2021

£’000

Thin Film 
2020

£’000

3D 
2020

£’000

Total 
2020

£’000

Revenue 384 2,918 3,302 258 734 992 
Expenses (623) (7,075) (7,698) (3,922) (7,175) (11,097)

Loss before income tax (239) (4,157) (4,396) (3,664) (6,441) (10,105)
Income tax credit – 30 30 - (190) (190)

Net loss before gain on sale (239) (4,127) (4,366) (3,664) (6,631) (10,295)

Gain on sale of investment in subsidiary – 17,899 17,899 - - -

Profit/(loss) after income tax from discontinued operations (239) 13,772 13,533 (3,664) (6,631) (10,295)

The gain on sale of investment in subsidiary is not subject to income tax because it falls under the Substantial Shareholding Exemptions (SSE) Rule.

The £7,075,000 expenses in 3D are net of £297,000 that relates to service charge received from the Group undertaking which has to be 
eliminated in the Group’s consolidated income statement.
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11. Discontinued operations continued
Thin Film 

2021
£’000

3D 
2021

£’000

Total 
2021

£’000

Thin Film 
2020

£’000

3D 
2020

£’000

Total 
2020

£’000

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (239) 15,763 15,524 (3,664) (3,647) (7,311)
Non-controlling interest – (1,991) (1,991) – (2,984) (2,984)

(239) 13,772 13,533 (3,664) (6,631) (10,295)
 
The major classes of assets and liabilities of 3D classified as held for sale as at 31 December 2020 and its carrying amounts as at the date 
of sale (1 November 2021) are as follows:

1 November 2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,207 1,041
Intangible assets 4,649 4,649
Deferred tax asset 164 68
Right-of-use asset 592 440
Inventory 870 919
Debtors 2,085 737
Corporate income tax 371 (6)
Cash and cash equivalents 96 2,120 

Assets held for sale 10,034 9,968 

Liabilities
Creditors (5,542) (1,115)
Corporate income tax – – 
Provisions (Warranty & Restructuring) (31) (11)
IFRS 16 lease liability (525) (463)

Liabilities associated with the assets held for sale (6,098) (1,589)

Net assets associated with disposal group 3,936 8,379
 
The net cash flows incurred by Thin Film and 3D are as follows.

Thin Film 
2021

£’000

3D 
2021

£’000

Total 
2021

£’000

Thin Film 
2020

£’000

3D 
2020

£’000

Total 
2020

£’000

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 103 (1,792) (1,689) (5,058) (6,213) (11,271)
Net cash outflow from investing activities – (122) (122) (25) (645) (670)
Net cash outflow from financing activities – (98) (98) – (160) (160)

Net cash generated/(used) from discontinued operations 103 (2,012) (1,909) (5,083) (7,018) (12,101)

2021 
Pence per 

share

2020 
Pence per 

share

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic earnings / (loss) for the year from discontinued operations 20.0p (9.5p)
Diluted earnings / (loss) for the year from discontinued operations 19.7p (9.5p)
 
The sale of Xaar 3D business is summarised below. The total consideration received includes the initial cash consideration and contingent 
consideration less transaction costs that are directly attributable to the sale. The carrying amount of the net assets sold represents 55% of 
Xaar shareholding to 3D adjusted by an intracompany markup that relates to inventory.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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11. Discontinued operations continued
2021

£’000

Consideration received or receivable:
Cash 9,272 
Fair value of contingent consideration 10,863 
Less: Transaction costs (246)

Total disposal consideration 19,889 
Carrying amount of net assets sold (1,990)

Gain on sale of investment in subsidiary 17,899 

The carrying amount of net assets sold includes an inventory mark up from the Group undertaking amounting to £172,000 which has to be 
eliminated in the Group consolidated balance sheet. Following the divestment of 3D, this elimination was reversed and adjusted to the gain 
on sale. A recycled foreign exchange difference of £3,000 was also included in the carrying amount as a result of translation.

12. Tax
Total tax calculation:

Notes
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Current tax – UK  100 158
Current tax – overseas  14 125

 115 283
Amounts under provided in previous years  71 41

Total current income tax charge  186 324

Deferred tax – origination and reversal  45 (18)
Adjustment in respect of prior years  38 (64)

Total deferred tax credit  83 (82)

Total tax (credit) / charge for the year  269 242

The rate of tax for the year, based on the UK standard rate of corporation tax, is 19% (2020: 19%). Taxation for other jurisdictions is 
calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions. 

The Finance Act 2021, which was substantively enacted on 10 June 2021, amended the main rate of corporation tax to 25% from the financial 
year 2023.  As deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods of the reversal, deferred 
tax balances at 31 December 2021 have been calculated at the rate at which the relevant balance is expected to be recovered or settled.	

The note to the cash flow statement (note 31) shows repayments of tax for £150,000 during the year (2020: £1,466,000).

The closing deferred tax liability at 31 December 2021 has been calculated at 19% and 25%, reflecting the tax rate at which the deferred tax 
liability is expected to be reversed in future periods. Details on deferred tax assets are disclosed in note 23.
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12. Tax continued
The charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit per the income statement as follows:

Notes
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Profit / (Loss) before tax from continuing activities 994  (4,322)
Profit / (Loss) before tax from discontinued activities 13,503  (10,105)

Profit / (Loss) before income tax 14,497  (14,427)
Tax on ordinary activities at standard UK rate of 19% (2020: 19.00%) 2,754  (2,741)
Effect of: 
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  398 883 
(Non-taxable) income  (4,192) (171)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating overseas  (135) (15)
Effect of change in UK corporation tax rate on deferred tax – 7
Current year losses not recognised  1,195 2,303
Derecognition of previously recognised deferred tax balances  141 –
Prior year adjustments  108 (24)

Total tax expense / (credit) for the year  269 242

Income tax expense / (credit) reported in the statement of profit and loss  299 52

Income tax expense / (credit) attributable to discontinued operations 11  (30) 190

 269 242

The expenses not deductible for tax purposes mainly relate to depreciation on non-qualifying assets, restructuring costs and share-based 
payments.

The effective tax rate for the year is 1.9% (2020: -1.7%).

13. Dividends
No interim or final dividend was proposed or paid during the current and preceding year.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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14. Earnings per share – basic and diluted
The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Earnings 
Earnings for the purposes of basic earnings per share being 
net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent 16,219 (11,685)

from continuing operations 695 (4,374)

from discontinued operations 15,524 (7,311)

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share 77,528,064 77,103,593
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
Share options 1,261,215 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share 78,789,279 77,103,593

2021
Pence per share

2020
Pence per share

Basic 20.9p (15.2p)
Diluted 20.6p (15.2p)

Continuing operations:
Basic 0.9p (5.7p)
Diluted 0.9p (5.7p)

Discontinued operations:
Basic 20.0p (9.5p)
Diluted 19.7p (9.5p)

Potential ordinary shares are treated as dilutive if their conversion to ordinary shares would decrease earnings per share or increase loss 
per share. Therefore in 2020, the diluted earnings per share is not impacted by the effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares, given the loss 
per share.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share is calculated after the exclusion of ordinary 
shares in Xaar plc held by Xaar Trustee Ltd, the Xaar plc ESOP Trust and the matching shares held in trust for the Share Incentive Plan.

For 2021, there were share options granted over 107,490 shares that had not been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation 
because they were anti-dilutive at the period end (2020: 310,100 shares that would not have been included).

The performance conditions for LTIP awards over 1,510,685 shares (2020: 510,482 shares) have not been met in the current financial period, 
and therefore the dilutive effect of those shares has not been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation.
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14. Earnings per share – basic and diluted continued
Adjusted earnings per share
This adjusted earnings per share information is considered to provide a fairer representation of the Group’s trading performance year on 
year, as it removes items which, in the Board’s opinion, do not reflect the underlying performance of the Group and is a measure used in 
establishing remuneration.

The calculation of adjusted EPS, excluding the items listed below, is based on the loss on continuing operations of:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Earnings / (loss) on continuing operations for the purposes of basic earnings per share being  
Net profit / (loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent 695 (4,374)

Share-based payment charges 758 348
Exchange difference relating to intra-group transactions  95 347
Gain on derivative financial instruments  (2,919) (77)
Restructuring and transaction expenses  1,404 754
Other operating income  – (819)
Fair value gain on financial assets at FVPL  (987) –
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  354 –
Tax effect of adjusting items  (179) (217)

Adjusted loss after tax – continuing operations (779) (4,038)

Tax effect of adjusting items is calculated at current corporation tax rate (19%) less any disallowed tax items. 

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings per share. 

Adjusted earnings per share on continuing operations is earnings per share excluding the items adjusted for as detailed above: 

2021
Pence per share

2020
Pence per share

Adjusted basic (1.0p) (5.2p)
Adjusted diluted (1.0p) (5.2p)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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15. Goodwill
The carrying amount of goodwill at 31 December 2021 was £6,882,000 (2020: £5,152,000). 

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated, at acquisition, to the cash-generating units (CGUs) that are expected to benefit 
from that business combination. Goodwill occurred from the acquisition of Engineered Print Solutions (EPS) in July 2016 and FFEI Limited 
in July 2021.

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Balance at the beginning of the year  5,152 5,333
Addition – acquisition of FFEI Limited  689 –
Foreign currency translation 53 (181)

Balance at the end of the year 5,894 5,152

As part of the reportable segments, goodwill amounting to £5,205,000 (2020: £5,152,000) is attributed to Product Print Systems (a single 
CGU) and £689,000 is attributed to FFEI (a single CGU).  

The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment or more frequently if there are indications that goodwill might be impaired. Having 
performed impairment testing, no impairment has been identified and therefore no impairment loss has been recognised during the current 
and preceding year.

The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined from a value-in-use calculation. The key assumptions to which the value-in-use 
calculation is most sensitive are those regarding the expected change in sales, the gross margin percentage from those sales, and the 
discount rate used.

Engineered Print Solutions goodwill impairment review
A cash flow forecast was prepared for a period of five years based upon the strategic plan for the business and a terminal value determined 
using a 1.40% (2020: 2%) growth rate in Engineered Print Solutions, based on OECD growth rates.

To evaluate the risk of impairment, the Group adjusted its cash flows over the five-year period to reflect the current constraint on revenue 
due to the size of the manufacturing facility, and removed all investment costs associated with expansion. These adjusted cash flows have 
then been used in the value-in-use calculation. For impairment testing purposes, gross margin has been maintained in line with actual 
current results. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 13.74% (2020: 11.65%) and reflects external third party advice on the 
discount rate associated with Engineered Print Solutions. The discount rate reflects the risk free rate, equity beta and local market premium 
as calculated at the year-end. 

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis set out above exceeds the carrying value of the EPS CGU by £10.0 million (2020: £1.5 
million). Sensitivity analysis has been completed on each key assumption (Revenue, Gross Margin % and Discount Rate) for the EPS 
business. The carrying amount of goodwill would exceed its recoverable amount, when compared to the adjusted cash flows, if:

•	 revenue growth were to decline 19% from the forecasted figures over the five-year period;
•	 gross margin on sales were to decline 4% over the five-year period.

FFEI Limited goodwill impairment review
FFEI Limited was acquired on 11 July 2021. Due to the fact that the time between acquisition and the year end date is less than six months 
and post acquisition performance to date at both the profit and cash flow level has exceeded the forecasts used for the PPA calculations, no 
impairment adjustment is required at 31 December 2021.
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16. Other intangible assets
Capitalised

development
costs
£’000

Licences
acquired

£’000
Software

£’000

Technology-
based intangible 

asset
£’000

Customer
relationships

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2020 43,737 709 3,453 – – 47,899
Exchange movements – – (6) – – (6)
Assets held for sale (5,050) (177) (10) – – (5,237)

At 1 January 2021 38,687 532 3,437 – – 42,656
Additions – – 124 – - 124
Acquisitions – – – 3,044 1,204 4,248
Transfer – – (80) – – (80)
Exchange movements – – 2 – – 2
At 31 December 2021 38,687 532 3,483 3,044 1,204 46,950

Amortisation
At 1 January 2020 38,571 554 3,231 – – 42,356
Charge for the year 587 13 85 – – 685
Exchange movements – – (4) – – (4)
Assets held for sale (547) (35) (6) – – (588)

At 1 January 2021 38,611 532 3,306 – – 42,449
Charge for the year 77 – 44 254 100 475
Transfers (1) – (16) – – (17)

At 31 December 2021 38,687 532 3,334 254 100 42,907

Carrying amount: 
At 31 December 2021 – – 149 2,790 1,104 4,043

At 31 December 2020 76 – 131 – – 207

Internally generated product development costs relate to the Platform 2, Platform 3 and Platform 4 ranges of printheads and technology. 
All three platforms are now fully amortised. 

In July 2021, Xaar acquired additional intangible assets in relation to the acquisition of FFEI Limited. These are technology-based patents 
and customer relationships totalling £4,248,000. Further details on the acquisition are in note 36.

Licences acquired are amortised over their estimated useful lives which is the shorter of the licence term and 20 years. 

The amortisation period for software is three to 15 years and for other product development costs incurred on the Group’s product 
development is three to 20 years.

The amortisation for technology-based patents and software and customer relationships is six years.

Amortisation is recorded in administrative expenses of the consolidated accounts.

As at 31 December 2021 the Group had not entered into any contractual commitments for the acquisition of intangible assets.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

142 Xaar plc – Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021
Financial Statements



17. Property, plant and equipment

Land and
 buildings 

£’000

Leasehold
property

£’000

Plant and 
machinery 

£’000

Furniture,
fittings and
equipment

£’000

Assets in the 
course of

construction
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2020 1,684 14,045  68,161 3,634 108 87,632
Additions – 199  1,654 382 16 2,251
Transfers 184 (171)  (737) – (69) (793)
Exchange movements (57) (2)  12 (18) (4) (69)
Disposals – –  (492) – – (492)
Assets held for sale – (551)  (1,766) (6) (2) (2,325)

At 1 January 2021 1,811 13,520  66,832 3,992 49 86,204
Additions 31 693 976 457 283 2,440
Acquisitions - 7 14 71 – 92
Transfer 65 (35) 1,144 (64) (49) 1,061
Exchange movements 19 - 15 6 – 40
Disposals – (505)  (1,012) (15) – (1,532)

At 31 December 2021 1,926 13,680  67,969 4,447 283 88,305

Depreciation
At 1 January 2020 320 8,304  54,692 3,408 – 66,724
Charge for the year 48 569  3,506 101 – 4,224
Transfer 34 (21)  (702) – – (689)
Exchange movements (14) (2)  (1) (17) – (34)
Disposals – –  (275) – – (275)
Impairment – –  391 – – 391
Assets held for sale – (65)  (1,216) (3) – (1,284)

At 1 January 2021  388  8,785  56,395  3,489  –  69,057
Charge for the year  24  584  2,516  188  6  3,318
Transfer  39 (54) 1,087 (90) (6) 976
Exchange movements  4  – 2  5  –  11
Disposals  –  (353)  (915)  (15)  –  (1,283)

At 31 December 2021  455  8,962  59,085  3,577  –  72,079

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2021  1,471  4,718  8,884 870 283  16,226

At 31 December 2020  1,423  4,735  10,437  503  49  17,147

The impairment during the year is £nil (2020: £391,000). The prior year impairment is related to the Printhead and EPS businesses with 
associated assets written down to nil.

In 2021 assets held in the Printhead business for sale were transferred back to property, plant and equipment due to additional productions 
requirements. These assets had a cost of £257,010 net book value (NBV) of £39,406.

Assets held for sale in 2020 relate to the 3D business unit that has been sold in the year.

As at 31 December 2021 the Group had entered into contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment 
amounting to £1,330,000 (2020: £218,000). 
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18. Leases
The Group has lease contracts for various items of buildings, equipment and vehicles used in its operations. The Group’s obligations under 
its leases are secured by the lessor’s title to the leased assets. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased 
assets and some contracts require the Group to maintain certain financial ratios.

The Group also has certain leases of machinery with lease terms of 12 months or less and leases of office equipment with low value.  
The Group applies the ‘short-term lease’ and ‘lease of low-value assets’ recognition exemptions for these leases.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the year:
Buildings

£’000
Equipment

£’000
Vehicles

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2020 11,978 119 16 12,113 
Additions 183 – – 183 
Disposals (172) (36) (16) (224)
Assets held for sale (885) – – (885)
Exchange movements 18 1 – 19 

At 31 December 2020 11,122 84 – 11,206 
Additions 5,073 11 – 5,084 
Acquisition 3,057 16 – 3,073 
Disposals (6,341) (14) – (6,355)
Exchange movements 4 – – 4 

At 31 December 2021 12,915 97 – 13,012 

Depreciation
At 1 January 2020 8,483 56 13 8,552 
Charge for the year 1,204 29 3 1,236 
Disposals (167) (35) (16) (218)
Assets held for sale (445) – – (445)
Exchange movements 3 – – 3 

At 31 December 2020 9,078 50 – 9,128 
Charge for the year 853 18 – 871 
Disposals (6,341) (14) – (6,355)
Exchange movements – – – – 

At 31 December 2021 3,590 54 – 3,644 

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2021 9,325 43 – 9,368 

At 31 December 2020 2,044 34 – 2,078 

Out of £5,084,000 additions during the year, £3,272,000 represent lease renewal of the Huntingdon main site.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities (included under current and non-current liabilities on the statement of financial 
position) and the movements during the period:

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

At 1 January 2,579 3,971 
Additions 7,734 183
Accretion of interest 144 98
Payments (726) (1,224)
Exchange movement (1) 14
Lease liabilities associated with assets held for sale - (463)

At 31 December 9,730 2,579 

Current 1,231 1,064 
Non-current 8,499 1,515 

9,730 2,579 
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18. Leases continued
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s lease liabilities based upon the contractual undiscounted payments as at  
31 December 2021.

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

On demand – – 
Less than three months 196 222
Four to 12 months 759 645
One to five years 5,047 1,945
More than five years 4,538 – 

10,540 2,812 

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 871 1,235 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 144 98
Expense relating to short-term leases (included in administrative expenses) 375 152

Total amount recognised in profit or loss 1,390 1,485 

Interest expense on lease liabilities consists of £144,000 (2020: £82,000) reported under continuing operations and £9,000 (2020: £16,000) 
relating to Xaar 3D business reported under discontinued operations. 

19. Subsidiaries
A list of the investments in subsidiaries, including the name, country of incorporation and proportion of ownership interest, is given in  
note 11 to the Company’s separate financial statements. 

20. Inventories
2021

£’000
Restated 2020

£’000

Raw materials and consumables 5,619 6,356
Work in progress 8,605 1,687
Finished goods 4,615 1,707 

18,839 9,750 

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense includes £1,189,000 (2020: £3,895,000) in respect of inventory write-downs.	

Gross stock was £28,410,000 (2020: £34,371,000) with inventory provisions of £9,571,000 (2020: £24,621,000). The provision of £9,571,000 
included £6,289,000 in relation to discontinued operations. Inventory for discontinued operations has been recognised at fair value. 
A significant proportion of this increase in inventory is attributable to the managed investment in our supply chain capability.

The finished goods in 2020 were restated due to the adjustment in EPS in the prior year. Refer to note 37 for further details.

There is no specific impact on the valuation of the Company’s inventories arising from climate related matters. Estimates are based upon 
the most reliable evidence available at the time the estimates are made.		

21. Other current assets
The fair value of all financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying value. No amounts are expected to be settled in 
more than 12 months. Refer to note 37 for restatement of 2020.

Trade and other receivables
2021

£’000
Restated 2020

£’000

Amount receivable for the sale of goods 5,336 6,679
Allowance for doubtful debts (144) (622)

5,192 6,057
Contract assets 3,296 1,542 
Other debtors 2,211 1,218 
Prepayments 1,439 822

12,138 9,639

Current tax asset 531 425
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21. Other financial assets continued
Trade receivables
The average credit period taken on sales of goods is 32 days (2020: 47 days). No interest is charged on the receivables for the period agreed 
in the Requirements Contract or, if not specified or applicable, the first 30 days from the date of the invoice. Thereafter, the Group reserves 
the right to charge interest at a daily rate of the greater of either 3% per annum above the base rate of the Bank of England from time to 
time, or the maximum rate of interest allowable under the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998, on all sums outstanding 
until payment in full is received. 	Trade receivables over 120 days are provided for based on estimated irrecoverable amounts from the sale 
of goods, determined by reference to past default experience.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the financial assets as disclosed on page 150. Before accepting any new 
customer, the Group uses an external credit scoring system to assess the potential customer’s credit quality and defines credit limits by 
customer. Credit limits are reviewed at least once per year. Of the trade receivables balance at the end of the year, seven customers each 
represented greater than 5% of the total receivables balance, totalling £2,100,000 (2020: £1,100,000). The total due from these customers 
represents 4% (2020: 2%) of the Group’s revenue.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables balance are debtors with a carrying amount of £1,444,000 (2020: £1,843,000) which are past due at 
the reporting date for which the Group has not provided as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the amounts are still 
considered recoverable.

Ageing of past due but not impaired receivables:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

1–30 days overdue 885 1,168
30–60 days overdue 150 233
60–90 days overdue 264 85
90–120 days overdue 81 266
Over 120 days overdue 64 91

Total receivables 1,444 1,843

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Balance at the beginning of the year 622 7,959
Impairment (reversal) / losses increased (388) (929)
Amounts written off as uncollectible (90) (6,408)

Balance at the end of the year 144 622

The Group always measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on 
trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor’s 
current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the 
debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. The Group has 
recognised a loss allowance of 1.0% for receivables aged 60 days or less, 5% for receivables aged between 61 and 90 days, 5% for 91 and 
120 days. A loss allowance of 25% is applied for receivables aged over 120 days. The loss allowance calculation excludes receivables with 
a specific provision. Most of the debt over 120 days has been provided in full and relates to a small number of customers where none of 
the debt is expected to be recovered through normal trading. A provision is made against trade receivables until such time as the Group 
believes the amount to be irrecoverable (such as the bankruptcy of a customer or emerging market risks, which would render the receivable 
irrecoverable), after which the trade receivable balance is written off. Amounts written off in the prior year relate to distributor balances. 
There is no current enforcement activity on the remaining balance.

Ageing of impaired trade receivables:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Current 2 19
1–30 days overdue 2 3
30–60 days overdue – –
60–90 days overdue – –
90–120 days overdue – –
Over 120 days overdue 140 600

Total 144 622

The Directors have considered the sensitivity of doubtful debts and a 1% increase on the ECL percentage would equate to an additional 
£51,000 allowance. The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.
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21. Other financial assets continued
Treasury deposits
Treasury deposits comprise bank deposits with an original maturity of between three months and 12 months. The carrying amount of these 
assets approximates their fair value.

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Treasury deposits – 161

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash held by the Group and short-term bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or less. 
The carrying amount of these assets approximates their fair value. 

The analysis of cash and short-term bank deposits is as follows:
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Cash 25,051 17,956

The credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings 
assigned by international credit-rating agencies. 

22. Financial instruments
Fair value measurements
The following table combines information about:

•	 classes of financial instruments based on their nature and characteristics;
•	 the carrying amounts of financial instruments;
•	 fair values of financial instruments (except financial instruments when carrying amount approximates their fair value); and
•	 fair value hierarchy levels of financial assets and financial liabilities for which fair value was disclosed.
Fair value hierarchy Levels 1 to 3 are based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 

the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not 

based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).
Financial assets Financial liabilities

2021

FVTPL –
designated

 £’000

FVTPL –
mandatorily

measured
£’000

Amortised 
cost

£’000

FVTPL –
mandatorily

measured
£’000

Amortised
 cost

£’000
Total
£’000

Financial asset at fair value through profit or 
loss (note 11)

– 11,850 – – – 11,850 

Trade and other receivables (note 21) – – 10,699 – – 10,699 
Treasury deposits (note 21) – – – – – - 
Cash and bank balances (note 21) – – 25,051 – – 25,051 
Trade and other payables (note 24) – – – – (21,489) (21,489)
Other financial liabilities due after more than 
one year (note 24)

– – – – (3,354) (3,354)

Derivative financial instrument – – – – – – 

Additional disclosure for lease liabilities is reported in note 18.
Financial assets Financial liabilities

2020 Restated

FVTPL –
designated

 £’000

FVTPL –
mandatorily

measured
£’000

Amortised 
cost

£’000

FVTPL –
mandatorily

measured
£’000

Amortised
 cost

£’000
Total
£’000

Trade and other receivables (note 21) – – 8,817 – – 8,817 
Treasury deposits (note 21) – – 161 – – 161 
Cash and bank balances (note 21) – – 17,956 – – 17,956 
Trade and other payables (note 24) – – – – (9,940) (9,940)
Derivative financial instrument 160 – – (2,919) – (2,759)
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22. Financial instruments continued
Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
Some of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following 
table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular, the valuation 
technique(s) and inputs used).

Financial asset/ 
financial liabilities

Valuation technique(s)  
and key input(s)

Significant unobservable 
input(s)

Relationship and 
sensitivity of unobservable 
inputs to fair value

Derivative financial 
instrument (Level 3)

Black-Scholes model. The 
following variables were taken into 
consideration: current underlying 
price of the underlying share, 
options strike price, time until 
expiration (expressed as a percent 
of a year), implied volatility of the 
underlying share and LIBOR.

Underlying price of the share.

Volatility of the underlying 
share.

Not applicable as the options 
have been exercised this year.

Financial asset at fair 
value through profit or 
loss (level 3)

Monte Carlo Simulation model.

The following variables were 
taken into consideration: revenue 
projections, management forecast 
and discount rate.

The milestone consideration and 
3% earn-out consideration are 
calculated based on the terms of 
the proposed transaction and by 
reference to simulated revenue. 
This is then discounted back to the 
valuation date using a discount rate 
over a period commensurate with 
the year in which payments are 
payable.

Revenue volatility.

Risk-adjusted discount rate.

10% increase/(decrease) in 
revenue volatility would result 
in £41,000 decrease and 
£3,000 increase in fair value 
respectively.

1% increase/(decrease) in 
discount rate would result 
in £6,000 decrease and 
£10,000 increase in fair value 
respectively.

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the current or prior year.

The financial liabilities measured using Level 3 fair value measurement represent written call options relating to a business combination. 
During the year, with a revised term of the call option, Stratasys exercised the call option and acquired the remaining 55% shareholding 
of Xaar. The value of the derivative financial liability has therefore been recognised in the income statement. 

On 1 November 2021, the sale of Xaar 3D Limited to Stratasys was completed through a change to the terms of the call option without cost 
which was then exercised immediately. The fair value of the previous option immediately prior to exercise was nil. Xaar received net cash 
of £9,272,000 and contingent consideration of £10,863,000 with a fair value of £11,850,000 as at year-end. The contingent consideration is 
recognised as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss. The only movement in the year represents the revaluation between 1 
November to 31 December 2021. Additional disclosure information is provided in note 11 –Discontinued operations and note 35 – 
Non-controlling interest.

Derivative financial 
instrument 

£’000

Financial asset at 
fair value through 

profit or loss 
£’000

Balance at 1 January 2021 (2,919) –
Recognition of contingent consideration – 10,863 
Exercised of call option 2,919 –
Total gains or losses – in profit or loss – 987 

Balance at 31 December 2021 – 11,850 
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22. Financial instruments continued
Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis continued
The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Group’s policies approved by the Board of Directors, which provide written principles 
on the use of financial derivatives consistent with the Group’s risk management strategy. The Group does not use derivative financial 
instruments for speculative purposes.

Financial risk management objectives
The Group’s policy is to manage the Group’s financial risk, secure cost effective funding for the Group’s operations and to minimise the 
adverse effects of fluctuations in the financial markets on the value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, on reported profitability 
and on the cash flows of the Group. 

The Group finances its activities with a combination of cash and treasury deposits. Other financial assets and liabilities, such as trade 
debtors and trade creditors, arise directly from the Group’s operating activities. 

Financial instruments give rise to foreign currency, interest rate, credit and liquidity risk. The Group’s management of its exposure to credit 
risk is discussed in note 21.

The Group’s exposure has been calculated with reference to these balances as at the year-end. 

Interest rate risk
As the Group currently has no borrowings, its exposure to interest rate risk relates to the interest rate on its cash, cash equivalent and 
treasury deposit balances. The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from its funds invested in short-term bank deposits. To mitigate 
these risks, limits have been set by the Board in relation to maturity period and maximum deposits with any one institution.

If interest rates had been 10% higher/reduced by 10% and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year ended 
31 December 2021 would increase by £136,000 or decrease by £167,000 (2020: increase by £100,000 or decrease by £100,000). There would 
be no effect on equity reserves.

Foreign currency risk
The Group receives approximately 40% of its revenues in US Dollars and 7% of its revenue in Euros, which are partially naturally hedged by 
supplies in these currencies, but the remainder requires conversion into Sterling in order to fund the remaining costs of the UK operations. 
The Group has R&D operations in Sweden, and therefore incurs costs and holds cash balances in Swedish Krona.

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk resulting from transactions in US Dollars, Euros and Swedish Krona. The following 
table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Sterling exchange rate against the relevant foreign 
currencies on the Group’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets, liabilities and forward currency 
contracts). 10% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible movement in exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change  
in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes inter-company balances within the Group where the denomination of the balance 
is in a currency other than the functional currency of the debtor or the creditor. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit  
or equity.

Euro 
currency impact

US Dollar 
currency impact

Swedish Krona 
currency impact

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Effect of a 10% increase in relevant exchange rate on:
Profit or loss (96) (139) (50) (420) 10 (107)
Equity (96) (139) (528) (1,002) 10 (107)
Effect of a 10% decrease in relevant exchange rate on:
Profit or loss 117 170 61 514 (12) 131
Equity 117 170 645 1,225 (12) 131

Capital risk management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in 
order to support its business, maximise shareholder value and provide flexibility for value enhancing investments. The Group manages its 
capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions or as a result of corporate strategy. To maintain or 
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. 
In addition, any potential value enhancing investments may be funded through additional debt instruments. No changes were made in the 
objectives, policies or processes during the current or prior year. No dividend is proposed for 2021.

i	 Further information can be found on page 138 (note 13). 

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is determined as the proportion of debt to equity. Debt is defined as long- and short-
term borrowings. Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Group attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The Group’s policy for 
its existing business is to use debt where appropriate, whilst maintaining the gearing ratio at a level under 10%.
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22. Financial instruments continued
Capital risk management continued
The gearing ratio (excluding IFRS 16 leases) at the year-end is as follows:

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Net debt – –
Total equity 69,790 56,158
Gearing ratio 0% 0%

The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The 
Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and insuring the suppliers, as a means of mitigating the risk 
of financial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across different industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit 
evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. 	

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit 
rating agencies. Additional credit insurance coverage is maintained where appropriate against agreed credit terms with customers.

Liquidity risk
The Group aims to mitigate liquidity risk by managing cash generation by its operations and applying cash collection targets throughout the 
Group. Investment is carefully controlled, with authorisation limits operating up to Group Board level and cash payback periods applied as 
part of the investment appraisal process. In this way the Group aims to maintain a good credit rating to facilitate fund raising.

In order to mitigate the Group’s liquidity risks, the Group can choose to fund significant fixed asset purchases by finance leases repayable 
over a period of three to five years dependent on the individual asset being financed and interest-bearing loans. 

In its funding strategy, the Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of 
overdrafts, bank loans, finance leases and hire purchase contracts. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves 
and banking facilities by continuously monitoring cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Given the 
current level of cash availability there are currently no overdraft or bank loan facilities arranged with banks either drawn or undrawn.

Non-derivative financial liabilities of £21,489,000 (2020: £9,940,000) comprise trade creditors. The trade creditors are within current 
liabilities. The inherent liquidity risk of these financial liabilities is managed within the overall liquidity risk of the Group as described above. 
The maturity profile of lease liabilities is set out in note 18.

The Group’s policy is to invest any excess cash used in managing liquidity in financial instruments exposed to insignificant risk of changes 
in market value, being placed on interest-bearing deposit with maturities no more than 12 months. 

23. Deferred tax
The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the Group and movements thereon during the current and prior 
reporting periods:

Accelerated tax
depreciation

£’000

Share-based
payment

£’000
Intangible assets

£’000
Tax losses

£’000

Other
temporary
difference

£’000
Total
£’000

At 1 January 2020 705 (40) – (582) (213) (130)
(Credit)/charge to income 55 39 – (139) 31 (14)
(Credit)/charge for discontinued operations (68) – – – – (68)
Foreign exchange movement – – – – 4 4

At 31 December 2020 692 (1) – (721)  (178)  (208)
(Credit)/charge to income 336 – (64) (309)  175 138
(Credit)/charge for discontinued operations (58) – – (38) – (96)
Acquisitions – – 989 (989) – –
Disposals 126 – – 38 – 164
Foreign exchange movement – – –  – 3 3

At 31 December 2021 1,096 (1) 925  (2,019) – 1

Certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances (after offset) for 
financial reporting purposes:
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23. Deferred tax continued
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Deferred tax liabilities 1 –

Deferred tax assets –  208 

Being: Deferred tax assets from continuing operations 1  130 
Being: Deferred tax assets from discontinued operations –  68 

As at 31 December 2021, the Group had unused tax losses of £117,300,000 (2020: £75,900,000) available to offset against future profits. As 
at 31 December 2021 the Group has an unrecognised deferred tax asset in respect of these losses totalling £28,200,000 (2020: £14,500,000). 
These losses may be carried forward indefinitely. As at 31 December 2021, the Group has unused capital losses of £1,100,000 (2020: 
£1,100,000) available for offset against future gains.

The impact of climate change has been considered in the forecast and valuation of future taxable profits and no impacts were noted. 
No deferred tax asset is recognised by the Group.

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of these capital losses as it is not considered probable that there will be future 
chargeable gains available. These losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

24. Trade and other payables
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Current liabilities
Trade payables and accruals 19,900 9,940

Other financial liabilities 1,589 –

21,489 9,940

Non-current liabilities
Other financial liabilities 3,354 –

Trade payable and accruals principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The average credit taken for 
trade purchases is 28 days (2020: 18 days).

The increase in trade creditors balance is mainly due to improved credit terms with suppliers and increasing stock held across the Group of 
£1,734,000, increase in customer deposits in EPS (£2,389,000) and the addition of FFEI in the year (£3,654,000).

The other financial liabilities represent the deferred consideration in relation to the acquisition of FFEI Limited split between the current 
portion due in 2022 (£1,589,000) and non-current portion.

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade payables approximates to their fair value.

25. Provisions
Warranty

£’000
Restructuring

£’000

Provision for 
dilapidation

£’000
Total
£’000

At 1 January 2020 247 2,700 – 2,947
Additional / (release) provision in the year 71 685 – 756
Utilisation of provision (121) (3,105) – (3,226)
Release of provision (120) – – (120)

At 1 January 2021 77 280 – 357
Additional / (release) provision in the year 253 11 250 514
Acquisition – – 50 50
Utilisation of provision (18) (280) – (298)
Release of provision (59) – – (59)

At 31 December 2021 253 11 300 564

The warranty and commercial agreements provision represents management’s best estimate of the Group’s liability related to claims 
against product warranties or commercial sales agreements. The timing of the utilisation of this provision is uncertain.

Additional restructuring provisions of £11,000 have been added primarily in relation to redundancy to be utilised in 2022; the utilisation of the 
£280,000 in 2021 was for the relocation of HQ to Waterbeach.

Non-current provisions relate to provisions for dilapidation which form part of right-of-use assets and are depreciated over the lease term. 
Further details on leases is in note 18.				  
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26. Share capital
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Issued and fully paid:
78,446,230 (2020: 78,334,296) ordinary shares of 10.0p each 7,844 7,833

The movement during the year on the Company’s issued and fully paid shares was as follows:

2021
Number

2020
Number

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Balance at 1 January 78,334,296 78,334,296 7,833 7,833
Exercise of share options 111,934 – 11 –

Balance at 31 December 78,446,230 78,334,296 7,844 7,833

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

Scheme Date of grant

Number of
shares under

option as at
31 December

2021

Number of
shares under

option as at
31 December

2020

Subscription
price per

share

Xaar plc 2004 Share Option Plan 01 June 11 – 40,000 250.0p
01 May 12 90,000 90,000 226.5p

90,000 130,000 

Xaar plc 2017 Share Save Scheme 01 November 17 – 7,010 344.0p
01 November 18 34,975 116,596 142.0p
01 December 19 893,038 937,505 34.0p
02 November 20 681,104 702,032 102.0p
04 November 21 632,995 – 129.0p

2,242,112 1,763,143 

Xaar plc 2013 Share Incentive Plan 17 April 13 4,332 6,309 0.0p
16 April 14 4,749 8,866 0.0p
14 April 16 6,766 11,717 0.0p
13 April 17 3,952 5,280 0.0p

19,799 32,172 

Total share options outstanding at 31 December 2,351,911 1,925,315 
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26. Share capital continued
Options granted under the Xaar plc 2004 Share Option Plan are ordinarily exercisable within three to ten years after the date of grant.  
The maximum value of approved options, under the Xaar plc 2004 Share Option Plan, which may be granted to individual employees is 
£30,000. 

Options under the Xaar plc Share Save Scheme are ordinarily exercisable between 36 and 42 months after the date of grant.

Awards under the Xaar plc Share Incentive Plan are ordinarily exercisable between three and five years after the date of grant.

Long-Term Incentive Plan
Performance Share Awards outstanding under the Xaar plc 2007 Long-Term Incentive Plan are as follows:

Date of grant

Number of
shares under

option as at
31 December

2021

Number of
shares under

option as at
31 December

2020

3 May 11 – 4,533
1 May 12 5,229 7,297
2 April 15 30,179 35,933
28 September 15 2,536 3,069
7 December 15 – 9,354
1 April 16 17,733 34,645
11 May 16 4,977 4,977
27 June 16 3,733 3,733
6 September 16 700 700
1 December 16 15,093 15,093

80,180 119,334

All awards under this scheme are exercisable within three to ten years after the date of grant.

Performance Share Awards have been made under the Xaar plc 2017 Long-Term Incentive Plan as follows:

Date of grant

2021
Number 

of shares

2020
Number 

of shares

16 May 17 18,804 30,472 
03 April 18 – 126,735 
2 April 2019 104,292 110,792
30 April 2019 59,789
4 October 2019 180,328 180,328

59,789 

29 April 2020 394,000 404,000
4 June 2020 535,000 535,000
1 October 2020 21,000 21,000
14 October 2021 986,272 –

2,299,485 1,468,116

All awards under this scheme are exercisable within three to ten years after the date of grant.

27. Share premium account
2021 

£’000
2020 

£’000

Balance at 1 January  29,328 29,328
Premium arising on issue of equity shares  99 –

Balance at 31 December  29,427 29,328
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28. Own shares
2021 

£’000
2020 

£’000

Balance as at 1 January  (1,957) (2,676)
Sold in the year  34 719

Balance at 31 December  (1,923) (1,957)

Of this balance, £20,000 (2020: £20,000) represents 91,250 ordinary shares in Xaar plc held in trust by Xaar Trustee Ltd. Xaar Trustee Ltd 
was formed in 1995 to act as trustee to the Employee Benefit Trust established in 1995 to hold shares for the benefit of the employees of the 
Company and the Group. There has been no movement in the number of shares held in trust by Xaar Trustee Ltd during the year.

The remaining balance of £1,903,000 (2020: £1,937,000) represents the cost of 692,575 (2020: 705,083) shares in Xaar plc purchased in the 
market at market value and held by the Xaar plc ESOP trust to satisfy options granted under the Company’s share option schemes.  	

The market value of own shares at 31 December 2021 was £1,427,000 (2020: £1,421,000).

29. Translation reserves

2021
£’000

Restated
2020

£’000

Balance at 1 January 864 618
Exchange differences on retranslation of net investment 147 246

Balance at 31 December 1,011 864

Exchange differences relating to the translation of the net assets of the Group’s foreign operations, which relate to subsidiaries only, from 
their functional currency into the parent’s functional currency, being Sterling, are recognised directly in the translation reserve.

30. Retained earnings and other reserves

Notes

Merger
reserve

£’000

Share-based
payments

£’000

Other
reserves

£’000

Total other
reserves

£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000
Total
£’000

Balance at 1 January 2020 (as reported) 1,105 14,665 5,151 20,921 7,598 28,519 
Prior year restatement 37 – – – – (766) (766)

Balance at 1 January 2020 (as restated) 1,105 14,665 5,151 20,921 6,832 27,753 
Net loss for the year – – – – (11,685) (11,685)
Tax on items directly to equity – – – – (5) (5)
Own shares sold in the period – – – – (710) (710)
Charge to equity for equity-settled share-based 
payments 32 – 246 – 246 – 246 
Prior year restatement 37 – – – – 4 4 

Balance at 31 December 2020 (as restated) 1,105 14,911 5,151 21,167 (5,564) 15,603 
Net profit for the year – – – – 16,219 16,219 
Own shares sold in the period – – – – – – 
Share options exercises – – – – (32) (32)
Charge to equity for equity-settled share-based 
payments 32 – 653 – 653 – 653 

Balance at 31 December 2021 1,105 15,564 5,151 21,820 10,623 32,443 

The merger reserve and other reserves are not distributable. The merger reserve represents the share premium account in Xaar 
Technology Limited.

The share-based payment reserve represents the cumulative charge made under IFRS 2 in relation to share options and LTIP awards. 
Other reserves represent the non-distributable portion of the dividend received in Xaar plc from Xaar Digital Limited.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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31. Notes to the cash flow statement
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations 994 (4,322)
Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations 13,503 (10,105)

Total Profit / (loss) before tax 14,497 (14,427)
Adjustments for:
Share-based payments 758 353 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,318 4,223 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 871 1,236 
Amortisation of intangible assets 475 685 
Impairment of assets – 391 
Research and development expenditure credit (582) (454)
Investment income (4) (72)
Interest expense 252 94 
Foreign exchange gains/(loss) (23) 523 
Gain on remeasurement of derivative liability (2,919) (77)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (987) – 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 77 99 
Profit on disposal of investment in subsidiary (17,899) – 
Other gains and losses – 202 
Decrease in provisions (74) (2,572)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital (2,240) (9,796)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (7,964) 4,849 
Increase in receivables (1,525) (1,337)
Increase in payables 9,525 2,011 

Cash used in operations (2,204) (4,273)
Income taxes received 150 1,466 

Net cash used in operating activities (2,054) (2,807)

During the year non-cash investing activity pertains to purchase of property, plant and equipment by the Company on credit amounting to 
£472,000 (2020: £1,152,000).

Further information on cash flows from discontinued operations can be found in note 11. 
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32. Share-based payments
Equity-settled share option scheme
The Company’s share option schemes are open to all employees of the Group. Options are exercisable at a price equal to the average quoted 
market price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant. The standard vesting period is three years.

An option granted under the Xaar plc 2004 Share Option Plan from 2011 onwards will be exercisable over shares with a market value at 
the date of grant not exceeding a person’s annual salary, if at the third anniversary of grant, Xaar plc has achieved positive adjusted profit 
before tax as shown in the consolidated income statement in the Company’s Annual Report and Accounts for any of the three years ending 
during the vesting period. One third of the shares subject to the option granted rounded to the nearest whole share will vest based on the 
performance condition being met per year for each of the three years ending in the vesting period. If the adjusted profit before tax as shown 
in the consolidated income statement in Xaar plc’s Annual Report and Accounts for any relevant year is restated before the option becomes 
exercisable, the restated figure shall, unless the Remuneration Committee determines otherwise, be applied in determining whether the 
above targets are met. In addition, options shall only become exercisable in respect of any shares if the Committee in its absolute discretion 
determines that the overall financial performance of Xaar plc over the performance period is satisfactory.

The Xaar 2007 and 2017 Share Save Schemes provide an opportunity to all UK employees to save a set monthly amount (up to £500) over 
three years towards the exercise of a discounted share option, which is granted at the start of the three years. 

The Xaar Share Incentive Plan provides an opportunity for all UK employees to buy shares from their pre-tax remuneration up to the limit 
permitted by the relevant tax legislation (£1,500 per year for the awards made in 2013 and 2014, £1,800 per year for awards made from 2015) 
and additional shares are awarded for free on a matching basis; the Company currently operates the plan on the basis of a 1:1 match but 
may award matching shares up to the maximum ratio permitted by the relevant tax legislation (currently a 2:1 ratio).

Options and awards under the Xaar 2007 and 2017 Share Save Schemes and Xaar Share Incentive Plan are not subject to performance conditions.

If the options remain unexercised after a period of ten years from the date of grant, or 42 months in the case of the Share Save Scheme, 
or five years in the case of the Share Incentive Plan (being the contractual lives), the options expire. Save as permitted in the share option 
scheme rules, options ordinarily lapse on an employee leaving the Group.

Details of the share options outstanding during the year are as follows:

2021 2020

Number
of share
options

Weighted
average
exercise
price (£)

Number
of share
options

Weighted
average
exercise
price (£)

Outstanding at beginning of year 1,925,315 0.79 1,603,864 0.72
Granted during the year 632,995 1.29 702,032 1.02
Lapsed during the year  (104,614) 1.59 (349,323) 0.94
Exercised during the year  (101,785) 1.08 (31,258) 0.22

Outstanding at the end of the year 2,351,911 0.88 1,925,315 0.79

Exercisable at the end of the year 144,774 1.75 162,172 1.87

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the period was £1.64 (2020: £1.10). The options 
outstanding at 31 December 2021 had a weighted average remaining contractual life of two years (2020: three and a half years). In 2021, 
options were granted on 4 November. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of the options granted on those dates is £561,000. In 2020, 
options were granted on 2 November. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of the options granted on those dates is £525,000.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021
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32. Share-based payments continued
Equity-settled share option scheme continued
The inputs into the Black-Scholes model are as follows:

2021 2020

Weighted average share price £1.61 £1.28
Weighted average exercise price £1.29 £1.02
Weighted average expected volatility 73% 74%
Expected life 3.25 years 3.5 years
Risk-free rate 0.69% (0.05)%
Weighted average expected dividends 0.00% 0.00%

Expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Group’s share price over periods ranging from the previous 
one to three years. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of  
non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.						    

Long-Term Incentive Plan
The Company’s Long-Term Incentive Plan is open to all employees of the Group. 

All LTIP share awards granted before 2015 are subject to the achievement of EPS performance conditions and the number of shares that 
vest will depend on the EPS growth of the Company for the three financial years of the Company commencing on 1 January of the year of 
grant, as follows:

(1)	None of the awards will vest if the Company’s EPS growth does not exceed growth in the Retail Prices Index (‘RPI’) by at least 
4% compound p.a.

(2)	35% of the awards will vest if the Company’s EPS growth exceeds growth in the RPI by at least 4% compound p.a.

(3)	All of the awards will vest if the Company’s EPS growth exceeds growth in the RPI by at least 10% compound p.a.

(4)	Awards will vest on a straight-line basis for EPS growth in excess of growth in the RPI of between 4% and 10% compound p.a.

LTIP share awards granted in 2015 onwards are subject to the achievement of different performance conditions depending on the level  
of the employee. The number of shares that vest will depend on the three financial years of the Company commencing  
on 1 January of the year of grant, and are subject to one, two, three, four or five of the conditions as set out below:

(1)	Absolute cumulative EPS performance over the period, whereby 25% of the awards will vest if the threshold target is achieved, below 
threshold 0% will vest and up to a maximum of 100% if the maximum EPS target or higher is achieved.

(2)	For 2015 and 2016 grants, TSR relative to FTSE TechMARK All Share Index, whereby 25% of the awards will vest if the median rank in the 
comparator group is achieved, below median 0% will vest and up to a maximum of 100% if the upper quartile or higher is achieved. For 
2017 and 2018 grants, TSR outperformance multiplier determined by comparison to the FTSE SmallCap Index, whereby a performance 
multiplier of between 116.7% (for upper quartile performance) and 150% or 200% (for upper decile performance) is applied to the base 
award relating to awards granted with EPS and revenue performance conditions.

(3)	For 2015 and 2016 grants, achievement of positive adjusted profit before tax as shown in the consolidated income statement in the 
Company’s Annual Report and Accounts for any of the three years ending during the vesting period. One third of the shares subject to 
the option granted, rounded to the nearest whole share, will vest based on the performance condition being met per year for each of the 
three years ending in the vesting period. If the adjusted profit before tax as shown in the consolidated income statement in Xaar plc’s 
Annual Report and Accounts for any relevant year is restated before the option becomes exercisable, the restated figure shall, unless 
the Remuneration Committee determines otherwise, be applied in determining whether the above targets are met. In addition, options 
shall only become exercisable in respect of any shares if the Committee in its absolute discretion determines that the overall financial 
performance of Xaar plc over the performance period is satisfactory.

(4)	From 2017, revenue growth over the period, whereby 25% of the awards will vest if the threshold target is achieved, below threshold 0% 
will vest and up to a maximum of 100% if the maximum revenue growth target or higher is achieved. 

(5)	From 2018, revenue from new products in the third year in the vesting period, whereby 25% of the awards will vest if the threshold target 
is achieved, below threshold 0% will vest and up to a maximum of 100% if the maximum revenue target or higher is achieved.

There are also a number of LTIP share awards granted that are subject to the achievement of different performance conditions for specific 
individuals, dependent on revenue or profit performance over a set performance period.
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32. Share-based payments continued
Long-Term Incentive Plan continued
In addition, options shall only become exercisable in respect of any shares if the Committee in its absolute discretion determines that 
the overall financial performance of Xaar plc over the performance period is satisfactory. All awards that will vest will be calculated on a 
straight-line basis. All awards made under this scheme are exercisable within three to ten years after the date of grant. Save as permitted 
in the Long-Term Incentive Plan rules, awards lapse on an employee leaving the Group.

Key individuals have previously been invited to participate in a bonus matching scheme where matching LTIP share awards are granted 
when the employee invests their bonus in Xaar shares and retains ownership of these shares for the duration of the LTIP share award 
vesting period. The matching share award is a 1 for 1 match on the pre-tax value of the bonus used to acquire bonus investment shares. 
Matching LTIP share awards are subject to the same performance criteria as all other LTIP awards.

Details of Performance Share Awards outstanding during the year are as follows:

2021 2020

Awards outstanding at start of year 1,587,450 1,135,011
Granted during the year 986,272 963,000
Lapsed during the year  (161,535) (275,618)
Exercised during the year  (32,522) (234,943)

Awards outstanding at end of year 2,379,665 1,587,450

Exercisable at end of year 98,984 149,806

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for awards exercised during the period was £1.67 (2020: £0.58). The options 
outstanding at 31 December 2021 had a weighted average remaining contractual life of 8.67 years (2020: 9.5 years). In 2021, Performance 
Share Awards were made in October. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of grants made on that date is £1,457,000. In 2020, 
Performance Share Awards were made in April, June and October. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of grants made on those dates 
is £440,000. 

The estimated fair values for grants with non-market based performance conditions were calculated using the Black-Scholes model.  
The inputs into the Black-Scholes model were as follows:

2021 2020

Weighted average share price £1.77 £0.48
Weighted average exercise price £nil £nil
Weighted average expected volatility 81% 74%
Weighted average expected life 2.44 years 3 years
Weighted average risk free rate 0.67% (0.05)%
Weighted average expected dividends 0.00% 0.00%

The estimated fair values for grants with market based performance conditions were calculated using the Monte Carlo model. The inputs 
into the Monte Carlo model were as follows:

2021 2020

Weighted average share price £1.37 £0.44
Weighted average exercise price £nil £nil
Weighted average expected volatility 90% 72%
Weighted average expected life 2.44 years 3 years
Weighted average risk free rate 0.55% 0.04%
Weighted average expected dividends 0.00% 0.00%

Deferred Bonus Plan
Under the Group’s Deferred Bonus Plan, executives receive 70% of the participant’s bonus achieved in cash and 30% in the form of rights 
to deferred shares of Xaar plc. These awards are subject only to service conditions, i.e. the requirement for recipients of awards to remain 
in employment with the Company over the vesting period. The awards were granted on 14 October 2021. All of these awards have been 
granted in respect of the participant’s bonus for the Company’s financial year which ended on 31 December 2020 and will vest on the dealing 
day following the announcement by the Company of its annual results for 2022 (assumed 24 March 2023) or, if later, the date on which the 
Committee determines (“the normal vesting date”).

The executives do not receive any dividends and are not entitled to vote in relation to the deferred shares during the vesting period.  
If an executive ceases to be employed by the Group within this period, the rights will be forfeited, except in limited circumstances that  
are approved by the Board on a case-by-case basis.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021
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32. Share-based payments continued
The following table shows the deferred shares granted and outstanding at the beginning and end of the reporting period.

2021 2020

Awards outstanding at start of year – –
Granted during the year 34,098 –
Lapsed during the year – –
Exercised during the year – –

Awards outstanding at end of year 34,098 –

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for awards exercised during the period was £nil (2020: £nil). The options 
outstanding at 31 December 2021 had a weighted average remaining contractual life of one year and three months (2020: nil). In 2021, 
Deferred Bonus Plan awards were made in October. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of grants made on that date is £60,000.

The estimated fair values for grants with non-market based performance conditions were calculated using the Black-Scholes model.  
The inputs into the Black-Scholes model were as follows:

2021 2020

Weighted average share price £1.77 £0.48
Weighted average exercise price £nil £nil
Weighted average expected volatility 81% –
Weighted average expected life 1.25 years –
Weighted average risk free rate 0.67% –
Weighted average expected dividends – –

The Group recognised total expenses of £653,000 and £246,000 related to all equity-settled share-based payment transactions in 2021  
and 2020, respectively.

33. Retirement benefit schemes
Defined contribution schemes
The UK based employees of the Group’s UK companies have the option to be members of a defined contribution pension scheme managed 
by a third party pension provider. For each employee who is a member of the scheme the Company will contribute a fixed percentage of each 
employee’s salary to the scheme. The only obligation of the Group with respect to this scheme is to make the specified contributions.

The total cost charged to the income statement in respect of these schemes during 2021 was £930,000 (2020: £740,000). As at 31 December 
2021 contributions of £102,000 (2020: £89,000) due in respect of the current reporting period had not been paid over to the schemes.

34. Related party transactions
Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not 
disclosed in this note. 

During the year, with a revised term of the call option, Stratasys exercised the call option and acquired the remaining 55% shareholding of 
Xaar. The revised term of the call option allows Xaar to receive $13,500,000 as initial consideration and with the 3% revised ean-out and the 
earn-out payments allow Xaar to receive up to $34,750,000 of the total consideration.					   

On 1 November 2021, the sale of Xaar 3D Limited to Stratasys was completed and Xaar received net cash of £9,272,000 and contingent 
consideration with a fair value of £10,863,000 as at year-end. The sale is disclosed further in note 11.

Additional disclosure on the transaction is included in note 22 – Financial instruments and note 35 – Non-controlling interest			 

During 2021 there were both product sales between Xaar and SSYS, and related party transactions associated with the “go-to-market” 
functions where SSYS employees have been seconded to Xaar 3D Limited and the costs recharged:

•	 Sales between Xaar and SSYS in 2021 £3,049,000 (2020: £636,078)
•	 Purchases between SSYS and Xaar £1,331 (2020: £2,620)
•	 Employees seconded to Xaar from SSYS £274,965 (2020: £219,201).
There were no other transactions during the year with related parties who are not members of the Group.

Remuneration of key management personnel
The actual remuneration of the Directors, who are the key management personnel of the Group, is disclosed in the Directors’ Remuneration 
report. The contractual employee benefits are set out below in aggregate for each of the categories specified in IAS 24 ‘Related Party 
Disclosures’. 

i	 Further information about the remuneration of individual Directors is provided in the audited part of the Directors’ Remuneration  
report on pages 92 to 96.
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34. Related party transactions continued
Remuneration of key management personnel continued

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Short-term employee benefits 924 1,040
Post-employment benefits 32 29
Share-based payments 168 183

1,124 1,252

35. Non-controlling interest 
Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s subsidiary, Xaar 3D Limited, in which it has a material non-controlling interest 
is set out below. The summarised financial information below represents amounts before intra-group eliminations. During the year, with a 
revised term of the call option, Stratasys exercised the call option and acquired the remaining 55% shareholding of Xaar. The revised term of 
the call option allows Xaar to receive $13,500,000 as initial consideration with a 3% revised earn-out. The earn-out payments for a 15-year 
period allow Xaar to receive up to $34,750,000 of total consideration.

On 1 November 2021, the sale of Xaar 3D Limited to Stratasys was completed and Xaar received net cash of £9,272,000 and contingent 
consideration with a fair value of £10,863,000. The sale is disclosed further in note 11.

The carrying amount of Xaar 3D assets and liabilities, the income statement and the movement in cash flow as at and up to the date of sale 
(1 November 2021) are as follows. 

Xaar 3D Limited

Statement of financial position
1 November 2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Current assets  3,422 3,770
Non-current assets  6,612 6,198
Current liabilities  (5,817)  (1,233)
Non-current liabilities  (281)  (356)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  3,936  8,379 
Non-controlling interests (2021: 45% / 2020: 45%)  1,771 3,771

Income statement and other comprehensive income 
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Revenue 2,918 734
Expenses  (7,342)  (7,366)

Loss for the year  (4,424)  (6,632)

Loss attributable to owners of the Company  (2,433)  (3,648)
Loss attributable to the non-controlling interests  (1,991)  (2,984)

Loss for the year  (4,424)  (6,632)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company  (2,433)  (3,648)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to the non-controlling interest  (1,995)  (2,968)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (4,428)  (6,616)

Cash flow statement 
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (1,792) (6,213)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (122) (645)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (98) (160)

Net cash outflow (2,012) (7,018)

Non-controlling interest equity 
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Balance at 1 January 3,771  6,739 
Share of other comprehensive expense for year (1,995)  (2,968)
Derecognition of non-controlling interest (1,776)  – 

Balance at 31 December – 3,771

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
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36. Business combination
On 11 July 2021, Xaar acquired 100% of the issued share capital of FFEI Limited, a leading integrator and manufacturer of industrial digital 
inkjet systems and digital life science technology with many years of experience in managing technical integration and engineering projects.  

Details of the net assets acquired, goodwill and purchase consideration are as follows:

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Fair value 

£’000

Cash 4,075 
Trade & other receivables 2,301 
Corporate income tax 291 
Inventories 1,169 
Property, plant and equipment 91 
Right-of-use assets 3,074 
Intangible assets 4,248 
Trade & other payables (4,130)
Lease liabilities (2,996)
Provision (non-current) (50)

Total net identifiable assets  8,073 
Goodwill 689 

Total consideration 8,762 

Satisfied by: £’000
Cash 3,907 
Deferred consideration 4,855 

Total consideration transferred 8,762 

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition £’000
Cash consideration 3,907 
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired 4,075 

Total net cash inflow arising on acquisition 168

The fair value of acquired trade receivables is £1,310,000. The gross contractual amount for trade receivables due is £1,388,000, with a loss 
allowance of £78,000 recognised on acquisition. 

The goodwill of £689,000 arising from the acquisition represents those characteristics and valuable attributes of the acquired business 
that cannot be quantified and attributed to separately identifiable assets in accounting terms. This goodwill is underpinned by a number of 
elements, the most significant of which is the well established, skilled and experienced operations team which will allow Xaar to accelerate 
the Company’s existing growth strategy and will enable Xaar to capture additional opportunities in vertically integrated solutions. None of 
the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The fair value of the intangible assets attributed to the acquisition of the business relates to patents and software (£3,044,000) and customer 
relationships (£1,204,000). These have an estimated useful life of six years. The amortisation from the date of acquisition to 31 December 
2021 is £354,000 which is included in the income statement under general and administrative expenses.

In addition to the cash consideration, deferred consideration shall be paid in three annual instalments. The undiscounted amount of all 
future payments that the Company is required to make under the deferred consideration arrangement is £5,200,000.

Acquisition related costs which are included in administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement for the period ended 
31 December 2021 amounted to £618,000.

The acquired business contributed revenues of £5,250,000 and net profit of £410,000 to the Group for the period from 11 July 2021 to 
31 December 2021. FFEI Limited had an accounting reference date of 31 March prior to acquisition, reporting on a 4 week/4 week/5 week 
basis in their ERP system, which has subsequently been aligned with the Xaar Group date of 31 December and month end reporting. FFEI 
Limited reported under FRS 102 up to 31 March 2021, transitioning to IFRS and reporting under FRS 101 from 1 April 2021. Due to the 
difficulties presented in performing an accurate calculation of the results as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January, the Board has 
decided that it is impracticable to present the pro-forma revenue and profit.
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37. Restatement of prior period 
The financial statements include a prior period restatement in relation to non-cash inventory related adjustments identified at EPS in 
2021, that relate prior to 2020. Inventory items with a total value of $827,000 (£627,000) were identified as being held on the balance sheet 
that had been previously disposed, scrapped or consumed prior to 1 January 2020. The errors occurred as a result of the internal control 
deficiencies identified in the EPS subsidiary, in respect of the adequacy of controls over inventory management, as disclosed in the 2020 
Annual Report and Financial Statements. Additionally an amount owed to an EPS supplier of $153,000 (£116,000) was incorrectly classified 
as a vendor deposit on the balance sheet when the payment was made to them in 2020, which should have been recognised as an expense 
in 2016. The increase in the brought forward tax losses as a result of these adjustments has not been recognised as a deferred tax asset but 
has increased the level of unused tax losses (as also disclosed in note 23). There was no impact of the restatement on earnings per share. 
Actions have been taken in 2021 to remediate the deficiencies identified. Process changes have been made to prevent the reoccurrence of 
such errors. 

The following tables summarise the impact of the prior period restatement on the financial statements of the Group for the periods ended 
1 January and 31 December 2020:

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 Jan 2020 
as reported 

£’000

EPS 
adjustment 

£’000

1 Jan 2020
restated

£’000

Current assets
Inventories 16,530 (627) 15,903 

Total assets 88,224 (627) 87,597 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (7,973) (116) (8,089)

Total liabilities (17,887) (116) (18,003)

Net assets 70,337 (742) 69,595 

Equity
Translation reserve 594 24 618 
Retained earnings 7,598 (766) 6,832 

Total equity 70,337 (742) 69,595 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 Dec 2020 
as reported 

£’000

EPS 
adjustment 

£’000

31 Dec 2020
restated

£’000

Loss for the year (14,669)  –  (14,669)

Exchange differences on retranslation of net investment 240  22  262 
Tax (5)  –  (5)
Other comprehensive income for the year 235  22  257 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (14,434)  22  (14,412)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (11,466)  22  (11,444)
Non-controlling interests (2,968)  –  (2,968)

(14,434)  22  (14,412)
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37. Restatement of prior period continued

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 Dec 2020 
as reported 

£’000

EPS 
adjustment 

£’000

31 Dec 2020
restated

£’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 5,152 – 5,152 
Other intangible assets 207 – 207 
Property, plant and equipment 17,147 – 17,147 
Righ-of-use asset 2,078 – 2,078 
Deferred tax asset 139 – 139 

24,723 – 24,723 

Current assets
Inventories 10,355 (605) 9,750 
Trade and other receivables 9,751 (111) 9,640 
Current tax asset 425 – 425
Treasury deposits 161 – 161
Cash and cash equivalents 17,956 – 17,956
Derivative financial instruments 160 – 160
Assets held for sale 43 – 43

38,851 (716) 38,135 
Disposal group assets held for sale 9,968 – 9,968

48,819 (716) 48,103

Total assets 73,542 (716) 72,826

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,940) – (9,940)
Provisions (357) – (357)
Derivative financial instruments (2,919) – (2,919)
Lease liabilities (1,064) – (1,064)

(14,280) – (14,280)
Liabilities associated with disposal group (1,589) – (1,589)

(15,869) – (15,869)
Net current assets 32,950 (716) 32,234 
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (1,515) – (1,515)

Total non-current liabilities (1,515) – (1,515)

Total liabilities (17,384) – (17,384)

Net assets 56,158 (716) 55,442 

Equity
Share capital 7,883 – 7,883
Share premium 29,328 – 29,328
Own shares (1,957) – (1,957)
Translation reserve 818 46 864 
Other reserve 21,167 – 21,167 
Retained earnings (4,802) (762) (5,564)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 52,387 (716) 51,671 

Non-controlling interests 3,771 – 3,771 

Total equity 56,158 (716) 55,442 
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38. Non-adjusting post balance sheet event – Megnajet acquisition
On 2 March 2022, Xaar completed the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Megnajet Ltd and Technomation Ltd. 

The companies trade together under the name of Megnajet, and design and manufacture industrial ink management and supply systems 
for digital inkjet. The acquisitions will accelerate the Company’s growth strategy by creating a more integrated inkjet solution whereby 
customers can access more of the printing ecosystem (such as ink supply systems and the electronics) from Xaar. 

The initial combined cash consideration of £3,600,000 (£1,800,000 for each of Megnajet Ltd and Technomation Ltd) was paid on completion, 
with an additional combined £400,000 deferred consideration (£200,000 for each of Megnajet Ltd and Technomation Ltd) to be paid out in 
two years. The Board expects the acquired expertise and resource will contribute to the long-term profitable growth in Xaar’s core printhead 
business. The acquisition accounting is not yet complete due to the timing of the transaction. Due to the short time since the acquisition 
of Megnajet Ltd and Technomation Ltd and date of the financial statements, and the work yet to be completed with regard to transitioning 
the entities to IFRS, this presents difficulties in performing an accurate calculation of the results as if the acquisition of Megnajet Ltd and 
Technomation Ltd had occurred on 1 January 2021. Therefore the Board has decided that it is impracticable to present the pro-forma 
revenue and profit.

39. Subsidiary audit exemption
The following companies are exempt from the requirements relating to the audit of individual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021 
by virtue of section 479A of the Companies Act 2006: XaarJet Limited (03375961), XaarJet (Overseas) Limited (04312431), Xaar Technology 
Limited (02469592), Xaar Digital Limited (03588121), Xaar Trustee Limited (03025096), Xaar 3D Holdings Limited (11425540), and FFEI 
Limited (03244452).
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